
Vital Signs™
Fetal spiral electrode for Corometrics™
Instructions for Use

7000AA0 Fetal Spiral Electrode for Corometrics™

Catalogue number Sterilized using 
irradiation

Lot number Single sterile barrier 
system

Quantity
Single sterile barrier 
system with protective 
packaging outside

Expiry date

Do not use if package
is damaged and 
consult instructions for 
use

Manufacturer Unique device identifier

Medical device Consult instructions for 
use 

MR unsafe Temperature limit

Date of 
manufacture

Not made with natural 
rubber latex.

Follow instructions 
for use

The UK Conformity 
Assessed marking 
declares compliance 
with the applicable UK 
legislation.

Single use

The CE marking 
declares compliance 
with the applicable EU 
legislation.

Do not resterilize

Indicates the 
authorized 
representative in 
Switzerland

U.S. Federal law 
restricts this 
device to sale by 
or on the order of 
a physician.

Contents considered sterile unless package is opened, damaged or wet. 
Using components other than those supplied may result in 
measurement errors.

Intended use
The spiral electrode is intended for use under the direct supervision of a 
licensed healthcare practitioner. It is designed for use with GE Healthcare 
Corometrics™ 170, 250, and 250cx series monitors. This accessory 
electrode is intended for use with an electronic fetal monitor for internal 
monitoring of the fetal heart rate. The spiral electrode obtains a direct fetal 
heart rate signal, fetal electrocardiogram (FECG), by direct 
application/penetration of the fetal scalp.

Figure 1
(1) Connector
(2) Electrode wires
(3) Wire release mechanism
(4) Drive tube grip
(5) Drive tube
(6) Guide tube
(7) Reference electrode
(8) Hub
(9) Spiral tip

Instructions for use
The spiral electrode is a sterile, single use, fetal monitoring accessory. The 
electrode is connected to the cable/leg plate secured to the mother.
Membranes must be ruptured prior to the attachment of spiral electrode.
Refer to the monitor’s instructions to verify signal and data validity.

1. Verify that the expiration date is still effective/ valid. Visually inspect for 
breaches of packaging integrity prior to use. Using aseptic technique, open
the package and remove the spiral electrode. Straighten the electrode wires if 
necessary.
2. The guide tube curvature may be altered by carefully bending it to desired 
anatomical curvature.
3. Retract spiral electrode until spiral tip end is approximately one inch inside 
guide tube.
4. The patient should be in the dorsal lithotomy position. Perform a vaginal 
examination and clearly identify the fetal scalp. Place guide tube firmly 
against fetal scalp.
5. Hold the drive tube grip firmly between fingers. Advance the drive tube and 
spiral electrode at a right angle until the electrode reaches the fetal scalp. 
Maintain gentle pressure against the fetal scalp and rotate drive tube grip 
clockwise until mild resistance is met.
NOTE: Full attachment should occur within 1¼ to 1½ turns. Attachment is 
indicated by mild resistance to further rotation and recoil of the drive tube 
grip.
6. Pinch scissors-like ends of wire release mechanism (see figure 2) together 
and carefully slide the drive and guide tubes over wires and connector end of 
spiral electrode.

Figure 2

7. Wipe clean the connector end of the electrode. Insert connector end 
securely into leg plate interface cable until fully engaged.
8. Secure attachment pad into place on leg plate interface cable and apply to 
patient.
9. To remove the electrode, follow removal instructions below.

Removing spiral electrode
1. Pull connector end of spiral electrode out of leg plate interface cable.
2. Remove spiral electrode by grasping the electrode wires as close to the 
fetal scalp as possible and twist counter-clockwise until free from the fetal 
scalp.
NOTE: Do not pull the electrode from the fetal skin or pull wires apart to 
facilitate removal.
3. Inspect the spiral tip to make sure it is still attached to the hub. If the spiral 
tip has separated from the hub, remove it from the fetal scalp using aseptic 
technique.
4. Remove attachment pad from leg plate interface cable.

Contraindications
The electrode should not be applied: to the fetal face, fontanels or genitalia; 
when placenta previa is present; when genital infections (e.g., herpes, Group 
B streptococcus, gonorrhea) or maternal acquired immune deficiency 
syndrome (AIDS) exist; when the mother is a confirmed carrier of hemophilia 
and the fetus is either affected or of unknown status; or when it is not 
possible to identify the portion of the fetal body where application is 
contemplated.

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be 
reported to the manufacturer at productquality@myairlife.com and the 
competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is 
established.

Warnings
- Sterility cannot be guaranteed if package is broken or opened.
- Because the tip of this electrode is designed to penetrate the fetal 
epidermis, the possibility of trauma, hemorrhage and infection exists.
- It should therefore be used only under aseptic conditions. Membranes must 
be ruptured prior to attachment of spiral electrode.
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- In rare instances the spiral tip may break free from the hub and remain in 
the fetal scalp. (Reference Removal Step 3.)
- Fetal Spiral Electrode is intended for use in conjunction with Fetal Spiral 
Electrode cables (REF 1590AAO and 1591AAO) with the GE CorometricsTM

monitor and Leg Attachment Pad (REF 2464AAO-20) for proper and accurate 
functioning of measurement. Using components other than the ones supplied 
might result in a measurement error. Using this device with any equipment 
other than those listed in the Intended Use may result in a hazardous 
connection.
- Do not use electrode if you see any visual signs of damage.
- No modification is allowed.
- Single-use products are not designed to be reused. Reuse may cause a risk 
of cross-contamination, affect the measurement accuracy and/or system 
performance, or cause a malfunction as a result of the product being 
physically damaged due to cleaning, disinfection, re-sterilization and/or reuse. 

Expected Clinical Benefits
The device enables the recording of fetal heart rate data which helps 
clinicians recognize the presence of dangerous fetal conditions. This 
information is useful in making clinical decisions on intervention strategies in 
order to prevent harmful fetal outcomes.

Residual Risks
Refer to warnings, precautions and/or contraindications as applicable.

Note
MR unsafe. Do not use this product in MRI environment. 

Storage
Storage temperature +5°C/+41°F to +38°C/+100°F. 

Disposal
This product contains PVC (see figure 1 – component 2). Dispose per local 
and state environmental regulations.

Technical description
For technical description see the host device user guide or manual, or contact 
your local sales representative. Not made with natural rubber latex.

Ordering information
For further information, please contact your local sales representative or visit
myAirLife.com.

AirLife Finland Oy
Kuortaneenkatu 2
FI-00510 Helsinki, Finland
www.myAirLife.com
Made in Costa Rica

UK Responsible Person:
MT Promedt Consulting Ltd.
First Floor, Park Central, 40-41 Park End Street
Oxford OX1 1JD
United Kingdom

0086

MedEnvoy Switzerland 
Gotthardstrasse 28
6302 Zug
Switzerland

Australian Sponsor
Airlife Australia Holdings Pty Ltd.
PO BOX 97
NORTH RYDE BC NSW 1670
Australia

1000005672 Rev. B  2024-12
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Vital Signs™ Fosterspiralelektrode til 
Corometrics™ 

Brugervejledning 
Indholdet betragtes som sterilt, medmindre emballagen er åbnet, 
beskadiget eller våd. Brug af andre koponenter end de medfølgende kan 
resultere i fejlmålinger. 

Tilsigtet brug 
Spiralelektroden er beregnet til brug under direkte opsyn af en læge. Den er 
designet til brug sammen med GE Healthcare Corometrics™ monitorer i serie 
170, 250 og 250cx. Denne tilbehørselektrode er beregnet til brug sammen 
med en elektronisk fostermonitor til intern monitorering af fosterets 
hjertefrekvens. Spiralelektroden modtager et direkte 
fosterhjertefrekvenssignal, fosterelektrokardiogram (FECG), ved direkte 
kontakt med/penetration af fosterhovedbunden.  

Figur 1 
(1) Konnektor 
(2) Elektrodeledninger 
(3) Ledningsudløsningsmekanisme 
(4) Drivslangegreb 
(5) Drivslange 
(6) Indføringsslange 
(7) Referenceelektrode 
(8) Hub 
(9) Spiralspids 

Brugervejledning  
Spiralelektroden er sterilt fostermonitoreringstilbehør til engangsbrug. 
Elektroden er forbundet til kablet/fodpladen er fastgjort til moderen. 
Membranerne skal være punkteret, inden spiralelektroden fastgøres.Se 
anvisningerne til monitoren for at kontrollere signal- og datagyldighed. 
 
1. Kontroller, at udløbsdatoen stadig gælder/er gyldig. Undersøg visuelt for 
brud på emballagens integritet inden brug. Ret om nødvendigt 
elektrodeledningerne ud.  
2. Indføringsslangens krumning kan ændres ved forsigtigt at bøje den, så den 
får den ønskede anatomiske krumning.  
3. Træk spiralelektroden tilbage, indtil spiralspidsens ende er placeret ca. 2,5 
cm (1'') inde i indføringsslangen. 
4. Patienten skal være i dorsalt stensnitleje. Foretag en vaginalundersøgelse, 
og identificer fosterhovedbunden tydeligt. Anbring ledeslangen godt imod 
fosterhovedbunden.  
5. Hold drivslangegrebet godt fast mellem fingrene. Fremfør drivslangen og 
spiralelektroden i en ret vinkel, indtil elektroden når fosterhovedbunden. 
Oprethold et forsigtigt tryk mod fosterhovedbunden, og drej drivslangegrebet 
med uret, indtil der mødes let modstand.  
BEMÆRK: Fuld fastgørelse bør ske efter 1¼ til 1½ omdrejninger. 
Fastgørelse angives af let modstand ved yderligere drejning og ved, at 
drivslangegrebet skydes tilbage.  
6. Klem ledningsudløsningsmekanismens sakselignende ender (se figur 2) 
sammen, og skyd forsigtigt driv- og indføringsslangerne henover ledninger og 
spiralelektrodens konnektorende.  
Figur 2 
7. Aftør elektrodens konnektorende. Indsæt konnektorenden omhyggeligt i 
fodpladens interfacekabel, indtil den tager fat.  
8. Sæt fastgørelsespad'en på fodpladens interfacekabel og anvend på 
patienten.  
9. Følg anvisningerne nedenfor for fjernelse af elektroden.  

Fjernelse af spiralelektrode 
1. Tag spiralelektrodens konnektorende ud af fodpladens interfacekabel. 
2. Fjern spiralelektroden ved at tage fat i elektrodetrådene så tæt på 
fosterhovedbunden som muligt og dreje mod uret, indtil den er fri af den 
protruderende del. 
BEMÆRK: Træk ikke elektroden af fosterets hud eller ledningerne fra 
hinanden for at lette fjernelsen. 
3. Efterse spiralspidsen for at sikre, at den stadig sidder på hub'en. Hvis 
spiralspidsen er adskilt fra muffen, fjernes den fra fosterhovedbunden ved 
brug af aseptisk teknik.  
4. Tag fastgørelsespad'en af fodpladens interfacekabel. 

Kontraindikationer 
Elektroden må ikke anvendes: på fostrets ansigt, fontaneller eller genitalier, 
ved forekomst af placenta prævia eller genitale infektioner (f.eks. herpes, 
gruppe B streptokokker, gonorré), hvis moderen er smittet med erhvervet 
immundefektsyndom (AIDS) eller er bekræftet bærer af hæmofili og fosteret 
er enten berørt eller af ukendt status, og hvor det ikke er muligt at identificere 
den del af fostrets krop, hvor der påtænkes applikation.  
 
Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der har fundet sted i forbindelse med anordningen, 
skal rapporteres til producenten på productquality@myairlife.com og den 
kompetente myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller 
patienterne er bosiddende. 

Advarsler 
- Steriliteten kan ikke garanteres, hvor pakningen er ødelagt eller åben. 
- Da spidsen af elektroden er beregnet til at gennemtrænge fostrets 
epidermis, er der risiko for traume, blødning og infektion.  
- Elektroden må derfor kun anvendes under aseptiske forhold. Hinderuptur 
skal være sket, inden spiralelektroden fastgøres.  
- I sjældne tilfælde kan spiralspidsen løsne sig fra muffen og blive siddende i 
fosterhovedbunden. (Se Fjernelse, trin 3).  
- Fosterspiralelektroden er beregnet til anvendelse sammen med 
fosterspiralelektrodekabler (REF 1590AAO og 1591AAO) med 
GE CorometricsTM-monitoren og benfastgørelsesunderlaget (REF  
2464AAO-20) for at sikre korrekte og nøjagtige målinger. Brug af andre 
komponenter end de godkendte kan resultere i fejlmålinger. Brug af denne 
enhed sammen med andet udstyr end det, der er angivet under “Tilsigtet 
anvendelse”, kan forårsage farlige forbindelser.  
- Brug ikke elektroden, hvis der observeres visuelle tegn på beskadigelse.  
- Der må ikke foretages ændringer. 
- Engangstilbehør er ikke beregnet til at blive genanvendt. Genanvendelse 
kan forårsage risiko for kryds-kontaminering, påvirke nøjagtighed af målinger 
og/eller systempræstation eller forårsage malfunktion som et resultat af at et 
produkt er fysisk skadet som følge af rensning, desinficering, re-sterilisation 
og/eller brug. 

Forventede kliniske fordele 
Udstyret gør det muligt at optage føtale hjertefrekvensdata, som hjælper 
klinikere med at bemærke tilstedeværelsen af farlige føtale tilstande. Disse 
oplysninger er nyttige til at træffe kliniske beslutninger om 
interventionsstrategier for at forhindre skadelige føtale resultater. 

Tilbageværende risici 
Se de relevante advarsler, forholdsregler og/eller kontraindikationer. 

Bemærk 
Ikke MR-sikker. Anvend ikke dette produkt i et MR-miljø. 

Opbevaring 
Opbevaringstemperatur +5°C/+41°F til +38°C/+100°F. 

Bortskaffelse 
Dette produkt indeholder PVC (se figur 1 - komponent 2). Bortskaffes i 
henhold til lokale og statslige miljøregler. 

Teknisk beskrivelse 
For teknisk beskrivelse henvises der til brugervejledningen eller håndbogen til 
værtsenheden, eller også kan den lokale salgsrepræsentant kontaktes. Ikke 
fremstillet med naturgummilatex. 

Bestillingsoplysninger 
Kontakt din lokale salgsrepræsentant, eller besøg myAirLife.com, for 
yderligere oplysninger. 
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Vital Signs™ Fetal-Spiralelektrode für 
Corometrics™ 
Gebrauchsanweisung 
Der Inhalt gilt als steril, sofern die Packung nicht geöffnet, beschädigt 
oder feucht ist. Die Verwendung anderer als der gelieferten 
Komponenten kann zu fehlerhaften Messungen führen. 

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch 
Die Spiral-Elektrode ist für den Gebrauch unter direkter Aufsicht einer 
qualifizierten medizinischen Fachkraft vorgesehen. Es ist für die Verwendung 
mit GE Healthcare Corometrics™ Monitoren der Serien 170, 250 und 250cx 
vorgesehen. Sie dient zur internen Überwachung der fetalen Herzfrequenz 
über einen elektronischen Fetalmonitor. Die Spiral-Elektrode nimmt das 
Signal der fetalen Herzfrequenz durch direkte Applikation bzw. Die 
Spiralelektrode erhält ein direktes fetales Herzfrequenzsignal, das fetale 
Elektrokardiogramm (FEKG), durch direktes Anlegen/Durchdringen der 
fetalen Kopfhaut. 

Abbildung 1 
(1) Anschluss 
(2) Elektrodenkabel 
(3) Drahtlösemechanismus 
(4) Vortriebsröhrengriff 
(5) Vortriebsröhre 
(6) Führungsröhre 
(7) Referenzelektrode 
(8) Muffe 
(9) Spiralspitze 

Hinweise zum Gebrauch  
Die Spiralelektrode ist ein steriles Zubehör für die fetale Überwachung zum 
Einmalgebrauch. Sie wird am Kabel der Beinplatte angeschlossen, die an der 
Mutter angebracht ist. Der Blasensprung muss vor dem Anschluss der Spiral-
Elektrode erfolgen. Anweisungen zur Funktionskontrolle von Signal und 
Daten können dem Handbuch des Monitors entnommen werden. 
 
1. Überprüfen, dass das Verfallsdatum des Produkts nicht abgelaufen ist. Vor 
dem Gebrauch visuell auf Unversehrtheit der Verpackung überprüfen. Mithilfe 
einer aseptischen Vor dem Gebrauch visuell auf Unversehrtheit der 
Verpackung überprüfen.Technik die Verpackung öffnen und die Spiral-
Elektrode entnehmen. Elektrodendrähte bei Bedarf gerade biegen.  
2. Die Führungsröhre kann durch vorsichtiges Biegen der Anatomie 
angepasst werden.  
3. Die Spiral-Elektrode zurückziehen, bis sich die Spiralspitze ca. 2,5 cm in 
der Führungsröhre befindet. 
4. Die Patientin sollte sich in der dorsalen Steinschnittlage befinden. Führen 
Sie eine vaginale Untersuchung durch und identifizieren Sie die fetale 
Kopfhaut deutlich. Legen Sie den Führungstubus fest gegen die Kopfhaut 
des Fötus.  
5. Den Vortriebsröhrengriff fest mit den Fingern halten. Den Antriebsschlauch 
und die Spiralelektrode im rechten Winkel vorschieben, bis die Elektrode die 
fetale Kopfhaut erreicht. Üben Sie leichten Druck gegen die fetale Kopfhaut 
aus und drehen Sie den Griff des Antriebstubus im Uhrzeigersinn, bis ein 
leichter Widerstand spürbar ist.  
HINWEIS: Nach 1¼ bis 1½ Umdrehungen sollte die vorgesehene Position 
der Elektrode erreicht sein. Dies ist an einem spürbaren leichten 
Drehwiderstand bzw. Rückprall des Vortriebsröhrengriffs erkennbar.  
6. Die scherenähnlichen Enden des Drahtlösemechanismus 
zusammendrücken (siehe Abbildung 2) und vorsichtig die Vortriebs- und 
Führungsröhre über die Drähte und das Anschlussende der Spiral-Elektrode 
schieben.  
Abbildung 2 
7. Das Anschlussende der Elektrode abwischen. Das Anschlussende dann 
fest mit dem Verbindungskabel der Beinplatte verbinden.  
8. Das Beinplattenkabel am Elektrodenpflaster sichern und dieses an der 
Mutter anbringen.  
9. Zur Entfernung der Elektrode siehe nachfolgenden Abschnitt.  

Entfernung der Spiral-Elektrode 
1. Das Anschlussende der Spiral-Elektrode aus dem Verbindungskabel der 
Beinplatte nehmen. 
2. Die Spiralelektrode entfernen, indem die Elektrodendrähte so nahe wie 
möglich an der fetalen Kopfhaut ergriffen und gegen den Uhrzeigersinn 
gedreht werden, bis sie sich vom präsentierenden Teil lösen. 
HINWEIS: Die Elektrode darf nicht von der Haut des Fetus gezogen werden. 
Die Drähte dürfen nicht auseinander gezogen werden, auch wenn es die 
Entnahme erleichtern würde. 
3. Sicherstellen, dass die Spiralenspitze immer noch mit der Muffe verbunden 
ist. Wenn sich die Spiralspitze vom Ansatz gelöst hat, diese mit aseptischer 
Technik von der fetalen Kopfhaut entfernen.  
4. Das Beinplattenkabel vom Elektrodenpflaster trennen. 

Kontraindikationen 
Situationen, in denen die Elektrode nicht angewendet werden darf: An 
Gesicht, Fontanellen oder Genitalien bei Placenta praevia; bei 
Genitalinfektionen (Herpes, Streptokokken der Gruppe B, Gonorrhö usw.) 
oder AIDS-Erkrankung der Mutter; wenn die Mutter nachweislich Hämophilie-
Überträgerin ist und eine Hämophilie des Fetus vorliegt oder nicht geklärt ist; 
wenn das zur Applikation vorgesehene vorangehende Kindsteil nicht 
bestimmt werden kann.  
 
Alle schwerwiegenden Vorkommnisse, die im Zusammenhang mit dem Gerät 
auftreten, sollten dem Hersteller unter productquality@myairlife.com 
mitgeteilt werden. Auch die zuständige Behörde des Mitgliedstaats, in dem 
sich der Benutzer und/oder der Patient befindet, muss über derartige 
Vorkommnisse informiert werden. 

Warnhinweise 
- Bei beschädigter oder geöffneter Verpackung kann die Produktsterilität nicht 
mehr gewährleistet werden. 
- Da die Elektrodenspitze zur Penetration der fetalen Epidermis vorgesehen 
ist, bestehen Trauma-, Blutungs- und Infektionsrisiken.  
- Das Produkt darf deshalb nur unter aseptischen Bedingungen verwendet 
werden. Der Blasensprung muss vor dem Anschluss der Spiral-Elektrode 
erfolgen.  
- In seltenen Fällen kann sich die Spiralspitze vom Ansatz lösen und in der 
fetalen Kopfhaut verbleiben. (Siehe Schritt 3 zur Entfernung der Elektrode.)  
- Die Fetal-Spiralelektrode ist für die Verwendung mit Fetal-
Spiralelektrodenkabeln (REF 1590AAO und 1591AAO) mit dem 
GE CorometricsTM Überwachungsmonitor und dem Bein-Klebe-Pad (REF 
2464AAO-20) bestimmt, um ordnungsgemäße, genaue Messergebnisse zu 
erhalten. Die Verwendung anderer Komponenten kann zu fehlerhaften 
Messungen führen. Bei Verwendung mit anderen als den im Abschnitt 
„Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch“ aufgeführten Geräten kann es zu 
Verbindungen kommen, die eine Gefährdung darstellen.  
- Keine Elektroden mit sichtbaren Schäden verwenden.  
- Modifizierungen sind nicht gestattet. 
- Für den einmaligen Gebrauch vorgesehene Produkte dürfen nicht 
wiederverwendet werden. Die Wiederverwendung kann zum Risiko einer 
Kreuzkontamination führen und/oder die Messgenauigkeit beeinträchtigen, 
die mechanische Beschädigung durch Reinigung, Desinfektion, Sterilisation 
kann ebenso zu Fehlfunktionen führen. 

Erwartete klinische nutzen 
Das Gerät ermöglicht die Aufzeichnung von Daten zur fetalen Herzfrequenz, 
die Ärzten dabei helfen, gefährliche fetale Erkrankungen zu erkennen. Diese 
Informationen sind nützlich bei klinischen Entscheidungen über 
Interventionsstrategien, um schädliche Folgen für den Fetus zu vermeiden. 

Restrisiken 
Gegebenenfalls die Warnhinweise, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und/oder 
Kontraindikationen beachten. 

Hinweis 
Nicht MRT-sicher. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht in einer MRT-
Umgebung. 

Lagerung 
Lagertemperatur +5°C (+41 °F) bis +38°C (+100 °F). 

Entsorgung 
Dieses Produkt enthält PVC (siehe Abbildung 1 – Komponente 2). Die 
Entsorgung muss gemäß den örtlichen und staatlichen 
Umweltschutzvorschriften erfolgen. 

Technische Beschreibung 
Die technische Beschreibung finden Sie im Bedienungshandbuch des Host-
Gerätes. Alternativ können Sie sich an Ihre lokale Vertretung wenden. Ohne 
Naturgummilatex hergestellt.  

Bestellinformation 
Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer lokalen AirLife-Vertretung oder 
unter myAirLife.com. 
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Vital Signs™ Elettrodo fetale a spirale 
per Corometrics™ 

Istruzioni per l'uso 
I contenuti sono considerati sterili a meno che la confezione non risulti 
aperta, danneggiata o bagnata. L’uso di componenti diversi da quelli 
forniti può causare errori nelle misurazioni. 

Finalità d’uso 
L'elettrodo a spirale deve essere utilizzato sotto la diretta supervisione di 
personale medico autorizzato. È progettato per l'uso con i monitor GE 
Healthcare Corometrics™ serie 170, 250 e 250cx. Questo elettrodo 
accessorio è destinato all'uso con monitor elettronico fetale per il 
monitoraggio della frequenza cardiaca fetale. L'elettrodo a spirale ottiene un 
segnale della frequenza cardiaca fetale diretto, l'elettrocardiogramma fetale 
(FECG), mediante applicazione/penetrazione diretta del cuoio capelluto 
fetale.  

Figura 1 
(1) Connettore 
(2) Fili dell'elettrodo 
(3) Meccanismo di rilascio dei fili 
(4) Impugnatura del tubo di inserimento 
(5) Tubo di inserimento 
(6) Tubo guida 
(7) Elettrodo di riferimento 
(8) Perno 
(9) Punta a spirale 

Istruzioni per l’uso  
L'elettrodo a spirale è un accessorio per il monitoraggio fetale sterile, 
monouso. L'elettrodo è collegato al cavo/piastra per gamba applicato sul 
corpo materno. Le membrane devono essere perforate prima del 
collegamento dell'elettrodo a spirale. Fare riferimento alle istruzioni d'uso del 
monitor per verificare la validità del segnale e dei dati. 
 
1. Verificare la data di scadenza. Prima dell'uso, ispezionare visivamente 
l'integrità della confezione per verificare che non sia stata compromessa. 
Aprire la confezione e rimuovere l'elettrodo a spirale in maniera sterile. Se 
necessario, svolgere i fili dell'elettrodo.  
2. Per raggiungere la forma anatomica desiderata, adattare la curvatura del 
tubo guida piegando il tubo con delicatezza.  
3. Far rientrare l'elettrodo a spirale fino a quando l'estremità della punta a 
spirale non si trova a circa due centimetri all'interno del tubo guida. 
4. Il paziente deve essere in posizione di litotomia dorsale. Eseguire un 
esame vaginale e identificare chiaramente il cuoio capelluto fetale. 
Posizionare il tubo guida saldamente contro il cuoio capelluto fetale. 
5. Tenere in modo stabile tra le dita l'impugnatura del tubo di inserimento. Far 
avanzare il tubo guida e l'elettrodo a spirale ad angolo retto fino a quando 
l'elettrodo raggiunge il cuoio capelluto fetale. Mantenere una leggera 
pressione contro il cuoio capelluto fetale e ruotare l'impugnatura del tubo di 
trasmissione in senso orario fino a incontrare una leggera resistenza.  
NOTA: l'applicazione completa dovrebbe avvenire con una rotazione 
compresa tra 1 giro e ¼ e 1 giro e ½. L'avvenuta applicazione è segnalata da 
una lieve resistenza a ulteriori rotazioni e da un effetto rimbalzo 
dell'impugnatura del tubo di inserimento.  
6. Stringere insieme le estremità a forbici del meccanismo di rilascio dei fili 
(vedere figura 2) e fare scorrere delicatamente il tubo guida e quello di 
inserimento sui fili e sull'estremità del connettore dell'elettrodo a spirale.  
Figura 2 
7. Pulire l'estremità del connettore dell'elettrodo. Inserire saldamente 
l'estremità del connettore nel cavo dell'interfaccia della piastra per gamba fino 
a farlo entrare completamente.  
8. Fissare il cuscinetto sul cavo dell'interfaccia della piastra per gamba e 
applicarlo alla paziente.  
9. Per rimuovere l'elettrodo, attenersi alle istruzioni riportate di seguito.  

Rimozione dell'elettrodo a spirale 
1. Sfilare l'estremità del connettore dell'elettrodo a spirale dal cavo 
dell'interfaccia della piastra per gamba. 
2. Rimuovere l'elettrodo a spirale afferrando i fili dell'elettrodo il più vicino 
possibile al cuoio capelluto fetale e ruotandolo in senso antiorario fino a 
liberarlo dalla parte presentata. 
NOTA: non tirare l'elettrodo dalla cute del feto né tirare i fili separandoli per 
facilitare la rimozione. 
3. Verificare che la punta a spirale sia ancora annessa al perno. Se la punta 
a spirale si è separata dal raccordo, rimuoverla dal cuoio capelluto fetale 
utilizzando una tecnica asettica. 
4. Rimuovere il cuscinetto dal cavo dell'interfaccia della piastra per gamba. 

Controindicazioni 
L'elettrodo non deve essere applicato sul volto del feto, sulle fontanelle e sui 
genitali, né se sono presenti le seguenti condizioni: placenta previa, infezioni 
genitali (ad esempio, herpes, streptococco di gruppo B e gonorrea) e di 
positività all'AIDS acquisita dalla madre. Il dispositivo non va inoltre utilizzato 
quando la madre è portatrice conclamata di emofilia e il feto è affetto dalla 
patologia oppure non è nota la sua condizione e quando non è possibile 
identificare la parte anatomica fetale che verrebbe interessata 
dall'applicazione.  

Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo deve essere 
segnalato al produttore, tramite e-mail all’indirizzo 
productquality@myairlife.com, e all’autorità competente dello Stato membro 
in cui risiede l’utente e/o il paziente. 

Avvertenze 
- La sterilità non è garantita qualora la confezione sia aperta o danneggiata. 
- Poiché la punta dell'elettrodo è progettata per penetrare nell'epidermide 
fetale, esiste il rischio che si verifichino traumi, emorragie o infezioni.  
- È quindi necessario utilizzare il dispositivo esclusivamente in condizioni di 
sterilità. Le membrane devono essere perforate prima del collegamento 
dell'elettrodo a spirale.  
- In rari casi la punta a spirale può liberarsi dal mozzo e rimanere nel cuoio 
capelluto fetale (fare riferimento al passaggio 3 del procedimento di 
rimozione). 
- L'elettrodo fetale a spirale è previsto per l'uso in combinazione con i cavi 
degli elettrodi fetali a spirale (RIF 1590AAO e 1591AAO) con il monitor 
GE CorometricsTM e la piastra di fissaggio per gamba (RIF 2464AAO-20) per 
ottenere misurazioni corrette e precise. L’uso di componenti diversi da quelli 
forniti può causare errori nelle misurazioni. Il collegamento di questo 
dispositivo a qualsiasi apparecchiatura non espressamente indicata nella 
sezione Uso previsto può risultare pericoloso.  
- Non utilizzare l'elettrodo se visibilmente danneggiato.  
- Non sono consentite modifiche. 
- I prodotti monouso non devono essere riutilizzati. Il riutilizzo potrebbe 
essere causa di cross-contaminazione, inficiare l’accuratezza della misura 
e/o la performance del sistema, o causare un malfunzionamento come 
risultato del danneggiamento provocato dalla pulizia, disinfezione, 
risterilizzazione o ri/utilizzo. 

Benefici clinici previsti 
Consentendo la registrazione dei dati della frequenza cardiaca fetale, il 
dispositivo aiuta i medici a individuare la presenza di condizioni pericolose 
per il feto. Queste informazioni aiutano a prendere decisioni cliniche sulle 
strategie di intervento allo scopo di prevenire esiti sfavorevoli per il feto. 

Rischi residui 
Fare riferimento ad avvertenze, precauzioni e/o controindicazioni, se 
applicabili. 

Nota 
Non sicuro per RM. Non utilizzare questo prodotto in ambienti RM. 

Conservazione 
Temperatura di conservazione da +5°C/+41°F a +38°C/+100°F. 

Smaltimento 
Questo prodotto contiene PVC (vedere figura 1 – componente 2). Smaltire 
secondo le normative ambientali locali e statali. 

Descrizione tecnica 
Per la descrizione tecnica, consultare il manuale o la guida utente del 
dispositivo oppure contattare il rappresentante locale. Non in lattice di 
gomma naturale. 

Informazioni per l'ordinazione 
Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il rappresentante commerciale di zona o 
visitare il sito Web myAirLife.com. 
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Vital Signs™ Foetale spiraalelektrode 
voor Corometrics™ 
Gebruiksinstructies 
De inhoud wordt als steriel beschouwd, tenzij de verpakking is geopend 
of beschadigd of nat is geworden. Het gebruik van andere dan de 
bijgeleverde onderdelen kan meetfouten tot gevolg hebben. 

Beoogd gebruik 
De Spiral Electrode is bedoeld voor gebruik onder direct toezicht van een 
bevoegd medisch professional. Het is ontworpen voor gebruik met 
monitormodel 170, 250 en 250cx van de Corometrics™-serie van GE 
Healthcare. Deze aanvullende elektrode is bedoeld voor gebruik in 
combinatie met een elektronische foetale monitor voor interne bewaking van 
de hartslag van de foetus. Met de spiraalelektrode wordt een direct foetaal 
hartfrequentiesignaal en een foetaal elektrocardiogram (FECG) verkregen 
door directe plaatsing op/penetratie van de foetale hoofdhuid.  
 
Afbeelding 1: 
(1) Connector 
(2) Elektrodedraden 
(3) Draadontkoppelingsmechanisme 
(4) Schroefhulsgreep 
(5) Schroefhuls 
(6) Introducer 
(7) Referentie-elektrode 
(8) Bevestiging 
(9) Spiraal-elektrodetip 

Gebruiksaanwijzing  
De spiraalelektrode is een steriele foetale monitoringaccessoire voor 
eenmalig gebruik. De elektrode wordt aangesloten op de kabel/beenplaat die 
zijn aangebracht bij de moeder. De vliezen moeten vóór bevestiging van de 
Spiral Electrode gebroken zijn. Raadpleeg de instructies van de monitor om 
de geldigheid van het signaal en de gegevens te controleren. 
 
1 Controleer of de verloopdatum nog niet is verstreken. Controleer vóór 
gebruik visueel op beschadiging van de integriteit van de verpakking. Open 
de verpakking op aseptische wijze en haal de Spiral Electrode eruit. Maak de 
elektrodedraden zo nodig recht.  
2 De kromming van de introducer kan worden gewijzigd door deze 
voorzichtig in de gewenste anatomische kromming te buigen.  
3 Trek de Spiral Electrode terug totdat het uiteinde met de spiraaltip 
ongeveer 2½ cm in de introducer is. 
4 De patiënt moet zich in de dorsale lithotomiepositie bevinden. Voer een 
vaginaal onderzoek uit en bepaal waar de hoofdhuid van de foetus zich 
bevindt. Plaats de geleidehuls stevig op de hoofdhuid van de foetus.  
5 Houd de schroefhulsgreep stevig tussen uw vingers. Voer de schroefhuls 
en de spiraalelektrode onder een rechte hoek op totdat de elektrode de 
foetale hoofdhuid heeft bereikt. Oefen lichte druk uit op de hoofdhuid van de 
foetus en draai de greep van de schroefhuls rechtsom totdat u lichte 
weerstand voelt.  
OPMERKING: Binnen 1¼ tot 1½ slagen moet de elektrode geheel zijn 
bevestigd. Dit is het geval wanneer een geringe weerstand bij verdere 
draaiing en terugstoot van de schroefhulsgreep worden gevoeld.  
6 Knijp de schaarvormige uiteinden van het draadontkoppelingsmechanisme 
(zie afbeelding 2) tegen elkaar en schuif de schroefhuls en de introducer 
voorzichtig over de draden en het uiteinde met de connector van de 
spiraalelektrode. 
Afbeelding 2 
7 Veeg het uiteinde van de connector van de elektrode schoon. Steek het 
uiteinde met de connector stevig in de interfacekabel voor de beenplaat 
totdat het goed vastzit.  
8 Zet de bevestigingsplaat vast op de interfacekabel voor de beenplaat en 
breng deze aan bij de patiënte.  
9 Volg voor verwijdering van de elektrode de betreffende instructies 
hieronder.  

De Spiral Electrode verwijderen 
1 Trek het uiteinde met de connector van de Spiral Electrode uit de 
interfacekabel voor de beenplaat. 
2 Verwijder de Spiral Electrode door de elektrodedraden zo dicht mogelijk bij 
het voorliggende deel van de foetus vast te pakken en naar links te draaien 
totdat ze los zijn van het voorliggende deel. 
OPMERKING: Trek de elektrode niet van de huid van de foetus en trek de 
draden niet uit elkaar om ze gemakkelijk te kunnen verwijderen. 
3 Inspecteer de spiraaltip om er zeker van te zijn dat deze nog vastzit aan het 
aanzetstuk. Als de spiraaltip is losgekomen van de bevestiging, verwijdert u 
deze met behulp van een aseptische techniek van de foetale hoofdhuid.  
4 Maak de bevestigingsplaat los van de interfacekabel voor de beenplaat. 

Contra-indicaties 
De elektrode mag niet worden aangebracht: op het gezicht, de fontanellen of 
de genitalia van de foetus; wanneer placenta praevia aanwezig is; wanneer 
genitale infecties (bijvoorbeeld herpes, groep B streptococcus, gonorroe) of 
maternale AIDS (Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome) aanwezig zijn; 
wanneer de moeder draagster is van hemofilie en de foetus hieraan lijdt of 
nog niet vaststaat dat de foetus hieraan lijdt; of wanneer identificatie van het 
gedeelte van het foetale lichaam waarop men de elektrode wil aanbrengen 
niet mogelijk is.  
 
Ernstige incidenten met betrekking tot het apparaat moeten worden gemeld 
aan de fabrikant op productquality@myairlife.com en de bevoegde autoriteit 
van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt is gevestigd. 

Waarschuwingen 
- De steriliteit kan niet worden gegarandeerd wanneer de verpakking 
beschadigd of geopend is. 
- Omdat het de bedoeling is dat de tip van deze elektrode door de epidermis 
van de foetus dringt, bestaat de mogelijkheid van trauma, bloeding en 
infectie.  
- De tip mag daarom uitsluitend onder aseptische condities worden gebruikt. 
De vliezen moeten vóór de bevestiging van de Spiral Electrode 
(spiraalelektrode) gebroken zijn.  
- In zeldzame gevallen kan de spiraaltip loskomen van de connector en in de 
hoofdhuid van de foetus blijven zitten. (Zie stap 3 onder Verwijderen.)  
- De foetale spiraalelektrode is bedoeld voor gebruik in combinatie met 
foetale spiraalelektrodekabels (REF 1590AAO en 1591AAO) met de 
GE CorometricsTM monitor en beenbevestigingspad (REF 2464AAO-20) voor 
een juiste en nauwkeurige werking van de meting. Het gebruik van andere 
onderdelen dan de bijgeleverde onderdelen kan meetfouten tot gevolg 
hebben. Het gebruik van dit apparaat met andere apparatuur dan de 
apparatuur die is vermeld bij Beoogd gebruik, kan leiden tot een gevaarlijke 
aansluiting.  
- Gebruik de elektrode niet indien deze zichtbaar beschadigd is.  
- Modificatie is niet toegestaan. 
- Producten voor eenmalig gebruik zijn niet geschikt voor hergebruik. 
Hergebruik verhoogt het risico op kruisinfecties, heeft gevolgen voor de 
nauwkeurigheid van de meting en/of voor de werking van het systeem, of 
veroorzaakt storing doordat vanwege reiniging, desinfectie, hersterilisatie 
en/of hergebruik het product fysiek beschadigd is. 

Verwachte klinische voordelen 
Met het apparaat kunnen gegevens over de hartslag van de foetus worden 
geregistreerd, zodat artsen gevaarlijke foetale aandoeningen kunnen 
herkennen. Deze informatie is nuttig bij het nemen van medische 
beslissingen over interventiestrategieën, om schadelijke gevolgen voor de 
foetus te voorkomen. 

Restrisico's 
Raadpleeg de waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen en/of contra-
indicaties die van toepassing zijn. 

Opmerking 
MR-onveilig. Gebruik deze apparatuur niet in de MRI-omgeving. 

Opslag 
Opslagtemperatuur +5°C/+41°F tot +38°C/+100°F. 

Afvoer 
Dit product bevat pvc (zie afbeelding 1 – component 2). Afvoeren volgens de 
plaatselijke en nationale milieuvoorschriften. 
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Vital Signs™ Spiralelektrode for fostre 
for Corometrics™ 
Bruksanvisning 
Innholdet betraktes som sterilt med mindre emballasjen er åpnet, 
skadet eller våt. Bruk av andre komponenter enn de som følger med 
utstyret, kan medføre feilmålinger. 

Tiltenkt bruk 
Spiralelektroden skal brukes under direkte overvåking av lisensiert 
helsepersonell. Designet for bruk med GE Healthcare Corometrics™-
monitorer i 170-, 250- og 250cx-serien. Denne tilbehørselektroden skal 
brukes med en elektronisk fostermonitor for intern overvåking av fosterets 
hjertefrekvens. Spiralelektroden innhenter et direkte 
fosterhjertefrekvenssignal, fosterelektrokardiogram (FECG), ved direkte 
påføring / penetrering av fosterskalpen.  
 
Figur 1 
(1) Kontakt 
(2) Elektrodeledninger 
(3) Ledningsutløsermekanisme 
(4) Drivrørhåndtak 
(5) Drivrør 
(6) Styrerør 
(7) Referanseelektrode 
(8) Hub 
(9) Spiralspiss 

Bruksanvisning  
Spiralelektroden er et sterilt engangstilbehør for fosterovervåking. Elektroden 
er koblet til kabelen/benplaten som er festet til moren. Membranruptur må 
utføres før spiralelektroden festes. Se monitorens instruksjoner for å 
verifisere signal- og datagyldighet. 
 
1. Kontroller at utløpsdatoen fortsatt er gjeldende/gyldig. Inspiser visuelt at 
emballasjen er intakt før bruk. Åpne pakken og ta ut spiralelektroden ved bruk 
av aseptisk teknikk. Rett ut elektrodeledningene om nødvendig.  
2. Krumningen av styrerøret kan endres ved å bøye det forsiktig til ønsket 
anatomisk krumning.  
3. Trekk tilbake spiralelektroden til enden av spiralspissen er omtrent 2,5 cm 
inne i styrerøret. 
4. Pasienten skal være i dorsal litotomiposisjon. Utfør en vaginal 
undersøkelse og identifiser fosterskalpen tydelig. Plasser ledeslangen godt 
mot fosterskalpen.  
5. Hold drivrørhåndtaket godt mellom fingrene. Før drivrøret og 
spiralelektroden inn i rett vinkel til elektroden når skalpen til fosteret. 
Oppretthold et lett trykk mot fosterskalpen, og roter drivslangens grep med 
klokken til du møter svak motstand.  
MERK: Tilstrekkelig feste bør forekomme innen 1 ¼ til 1 ½ omdreininger. 
Feste indikeres av svak motstand til ytterligere omdreining og rekyl av 
drivrørhåndtaket.  
6. Klem ledningsutløsermekanismens sakselignende ender sammen (se figur 
2), og skyv driv- og innføringsslangene forsiktig over ledningene og 
spiralelektrodens tilkoblingsende.  
Figur 2 
7. Rengjør tilkoblingsenden av elektroden. Sett tilkoblingsenden godt inn i 
grensesnittkabelen til benplaten til den er helt tilkoblet.  
8. Fest festeputen på grensesnittkabelen til benplaten, og fest den på 
pasienten.  
9. Følg instruksjonene om fjerning nedenfor for å fjerne elektroden.  

Fjerne spiralelektroden 
1. Trekk tilkoblingsenden av spiralelektroden ut fra grensesnittkabelen til 
benplaten. 
2. Fjern spiralelektroden ved å ta tak i elektrodeledningene så nær 
fosterskalpen som mulig og vri mot klokken til elektroden løsner fra den 
fremstikkende delen. 
MERK: Ikke dra elektroden av fosterhuden eller dra ledninger fra hverandre 
for å gjøre det enklere å fjerne. 
3. Undersøk spiralspissen for å kontrollere at den fortsatt er tilkoblet hubben. 
Hvis spiralspissen har løsnet fra muffen, må den fjernes fra fosterskalpen ved 
bruk av aseptisk teknikk.  
4. Fjern festeputen fra grensesnittkabelen til benplaten. 

Kontraindikasjoner 
Elektroden skal ikke festes: til fosterets ansikt, fontanelle eller genitalia, når 
placenta previa er til stede, når genitale infeksjoner (f.eks. herpes, gruppe  
B-streptokokker, gonoré) eller morservervet immunsviktsyndrom (AIDS) 
eksisterer, når mor er en bekreftet bærer av hemofili og fosteret enten er 
bærer eller er av ukjent status, eller når det ikke er mulig å identifisere den 
delen av fosterets kropp der det vurderes å feste elektroden.  

Alle alvorlige hendelser som har oppstått i relasjon til enheten, skal 
rapporteres til produsenten på productquality@myairlife.com, samt til egnet 
myndighet i medlemslandet hvor brukeren og/eller pasienten er etablert. 

Advarsler 
– Sterilitet kan ikke garanteres hvis pakken er ødelagt eller åpnet. 
– Fordi spissen på denne elektroden er laget for å trenge inn i fosterets 
epidermis, eksisterer muligheten for traumer, blødninger og infeksjoner.  
– Enheten bør derfor bare brukes under aseptiske forhold. Membranruptur 
må utføres før spiralelektroden festes.  
– I sjeldne tilfeller kan spiralspissen løsne fra navet og bli værende i 
fosterskalpen. (Se trinn 3 under Fjerning.)  
– Spiralelektrode for fostre er beregnet for bruk sammen med 
spiralelektrodeledninger for fostre (REF 1590AAO og 1591AAO) med 
GE CorometricsTM-monitor og beinfesteplaten (REF 2464AAO-20) for riktig og 
nøyaktig måling. Bruk av annet tilbehør enn det som følger med utstyret, kan 
medføre feilmålinger. Bruk av denne enheten med annet utstyr enn det som 
er listet opp under Tiltenkt bruk, kan medføre farlige sammenkoblinger.  
– Ikke bruk elektroder med synlige tegn på skader.  
– Det er ikke tillatt å utføre noen endringer. 
– Produkter til engangsbruk er ikke laget for å brukes om igjen. Gjenbruk kan 
forårsake risiko for krysskontaminasjon, påvirke nøyaktigheten av målinger 
og/eller systemets yteevne, eller forårsake funksjonsfeil som et resultat av at 
produktet har blitt skadet på grunn av rengjøring, desinfisering, resterilisering 
og/eller gjenbruk. 

Forventede kliniske fordeler 
Enheten gjør det mulig å registrere fosterets hjertefrekvensdata. Dette bidrar 
til at klinikere kan gjenkjenne tilstedeværelsen av farlige fostertilstander. 
Denne informasjonen er nyttig ved kliniske beslutninger om 
intervensjonsstrategier, for å forhindre skadelige fosterutfall. 

Restrisikoer 
Se advarsler, forholdsregler og/eller kontraindikasjoner ved behov. 

Merk 
Produktet er ikke MR-sikkert. Ikke bruk dette produktet i et MR-miljø. 

Oppbevaring 
Oppbevaringstemperatur +5°C til +38°C / +41°F til +100°F. 

Kassering 
Dette produktet inneholder PVC (se figur 1 – komponent 2). Kast i henhold til 
lokale og statlige miljøforskrifter. 

Teknisk beskrivelse 
Du finner en teknisk beskrivelse i vertenhetens brukerveiledning eller -
håndbok, eller du kan kontakte den lokale salgsrepresentanten. Ikke laget 
med naturlig gummilateks. 

Bestillingsinformasjon 
Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon, kan du kontakte den lokale 
salgsrepresentanten eller gå til myAirLife.com. 
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Vital Signs™ Loote spiraalne elektrood 
Corometrics™i jaoks  
Kasutusjuhend 
Sisu loetakse steriilseks, kui pakend ei ole avatud, kahjustatud ega 
märg. Tarnitutest erinevate komponentide kasutamine võib põhjustada 
mõõtmisvigu. 

Kasutamine 
Spiraalelektrood on mõeldud kasutamiseks litsentsitud tervishoiutöötaja 
otsese järelevalve all. See on mõeldud kasutamiseks ettevõtte 
GE Healthcare Corometrics™ seeria 170, 250 ja 250cx monitoridega. See 
lisaelektrood on mõeldud kasutamiseks elektroonilise lootemonitoriga loote 
pulsisageduse sisemiseks mõõtmiseks. Spiraalelektrood hangib loote otsese 
südamelöögisageduse signaali – loote elektrokardiogrammi (FECG) –, kui 
see paigaldatakse/sisestatakse otse loote peanahka.  

Joonis 1 
(1) Konnektor 
(2) Elektroodijuhtmed 
(3) Traadi vabastusmehhanism 
(4) Juhttoru pide 
(5) Juhttoru 
(6) Juhiktoru 
(7) Referentselektrood 
(8) Südamik 
(9) Spiraalotsik 

Kasutamisjuhised  
Spiraalelektrood on steriilne ühekordselt kasutatav loote jälgimise tarvik. 
Elektrood on ühendatud ema külge kinnitatud kaabli/jalaplaadiga. 
Membraanid tuleb enne spiraalelektroodi kinnitamist lahti rebida. Signaali ja 
andmete õigsuse tagamiseks lugege monitori juhiseid. 
 
1. Veenduge, et kõlblikkusaeg pole möödunud. Enne kasutamist kontrollige 
visuaalselt, et pakendi terviklikkus ei oleks rikutud. Avage pakend aseptilisi 
meetmeid kasutades ja võtke spiraalelektrood välja. Vajadusel sirgestage 
elektroodijuhtmed.  
2. Juhiktoru kõverust võib muuta, painutades toru ettevaatlikult soovitud 
anatoomilise kõveruse saamiseks.  
3. Tõmmake spiraalelektroodi sissepoole, kuni spiraalotsik on ligikaudu 2,5 
cm ulatuses juhiktorus. 
4. Patsient peab olema dorsaalses litotoomia asendis. Tehke vaginaalne 
läbivaatus ja tuvastage selgelt loote peanahk. Asetage juhiktoru kindlalt vastu 
loote peanahka. 
5. Hoidke juhttoru pidet kindlalt sõrmede vahel. Lükake juhttoru ja 
spiraalelektroodi täisnurga all edasi, kuni elektrood jõuab loote peanahani. 
Avaldage loote peanahale nõrka survet ja pöörake juhttoru pidet päripäeva, 
kuni tunnete kerget vastupanu.  
MÄRKUS. Täieliku kinnitumiseni kulub 1¼ kuni 1½ pööret. Kinnitumisele 
osutab kerge vastupanu pööramise jätkamisel ja juhttoru pideme tagasi 
põrkumine.  
6. Suruge juhtmevabastusmehhanismi kääritaolised otsad (vt joonis 2) kokku 
ja libistage juht- ja juhiktorud ettevaatlikult üle juhtmete ja spiraalelektroodi 
konnektoripoolse otsa.  
Joonis 2 
7. Pühkige elektroodi konnektoripoolne ots puhtaks. Lükake 
konnektoripoolset otsa kindlalt jalaplaadi liidesekaablisse, kuni see on 
täielikult paigale kinnitunud.  
8. Kinnitage kinnituspadi jalaplaadi liidesekaablile ja paigaldage patsiendile.  
9. Elektroodi eemaldamiseks järgige alltoodud eemaldamisjuhiseid.  

Spiraalelektroodi eemaldamine 
1. Tõmmake spiraalelektroodi konnektoripoolne ots jalaplaadi liidesekaablist 
välja. 
2. Eemaldage spiraalelektrood, võttes kinni elektroodijuhtmetest loote 
peanahale võimalikult lähedalt ja pöörates vastupäeva, kuni see vabaneb 
üsas oleva loote allapoole jäävast kehaosast. 
MÄRKUS. Ärge tõmmake elektroodi selle eemaldamise hõlbustamiseks loote 
nahast eemale ega juhtmeid laiali. 
3. Kontrollige spiraalotsikut veendumaks, et see on jätkuvalt südamiku küljes. 
Kui spiraalotsik on südamikust eraldunud, eemaldage see loote peanahalt 
aseptilist tehnikat kasutades.  
4. Eemaldage kinnituspadi jalaplaadi liidesekaablilt. 

Vastunäidustused 
Elektroodi ei tohi paigaldada: loote näole, lõgemele ega välissuguelunditele; 
juhul kui esineb platsenta kinnitumine emakaseinale emakakaela lähedal või 
seda kattes; kui esinevad suguelundite infektsioonid (nt herpes, B-rühma 
streptokokid, gonorröa) või emalt järglasele kandunud omandatud 
immuunpuudulikkuse sündroom (AIDS); kui ema on diagnoositud hemofiilia 
kandjaks ja lootel on see haigus või on seisund teadmata; või kui ei ole 
võimalik kindlaks määrata loote keha seda piirkonda, kus elektroodi 
soovitakse kasutada.  

Mistahes ohujuhtumist seoses seadmega tuleb teavitada tootjat aadressil 
productquality@myairlife.com ja kasutaja ja/või patsiendi asukoha liikmesriigi 
asjakohast ametiasutust. 

Hoiatused 
- Katkise või avatud pakendi korral ei ole steriilsus tagatud. 
- Et käesoleva elektroodi ots on ette nähtud tungima läbi loote epidermise, on 
olemas trauma-, verejooksu- ja nakkusoht.  
- Seetõttu tuleb seadet kasutada ainult aseptilistes tingimustes. Membraanid 
tuleb enne spiraalelektroodi kinnitamist lahti rebida.  
- Harvadel juhtudel võib spiraalotsik südamiku küljest vabaneda ja jääda loote 
peanahka. (Vt altpoolt 3. eemaldamisetappi.)  
- Loote spiraalelektrood on ette nähtud kasutamiseks koos loote 
spiraalelektroodi kaablitega (REF 1590AAO ja 1591AAO) ning monitoriga 
GE CorometricsTM ja jala kinnituspadjandiga (REF 2464AAO-20) õige ja 
täpse mõõtmise tagamiseks. Tarnitutest erinevate komponentide kasutamine 
võib põhjustada mõõtmisvigu.Selle seadme kasutamisel muude kui 
ettenähtud kasutust käsitlevas lõigus loetletud seadmetega võivad tekkida 
ohtlikud ühendused.  
- Ärge kasutage elektroodi juhul, kui näete sellel kahjustusi.  
- Modifitseerimine pole lubatud. 
- Ühekordselt kasutatavad tarvikud ei ole mõeldud korduvaks kasutamiseks. 
Uuesti kasutamine võib põhjustada ristnakatumise, mõjutada mõõtmise 
täpsust ja/või tulemust, või põhjustada vigu tarviku toimimisel kui seda on 
vigastatud seoses puhastamisega, desinfitseerimisega, uuesti 
steriliseerimisega ja/või uuesti kasutamisega. 

Eeldatav kliiniline kasu 
Seade võimaldab salvestada loote südame löögisageduse andmeid, mis 
aitavad arstidel tuvastada ohtlike seisundite esinemist lootel. See teave on 
kasulik sekkumisstrateegiate kliiniliste otsuste tegemisel, et vältida lootele 
kahjulikke tagajärgi. 

Jääkriskid 
Vaadake hoiatusi, ettevaatusabinõusid ja/või vastunäidustusi. 

Märkus. 
MR-mitteohutu. Ärge kasutage seda toodet MRT-keskkonnas. 

Säilitamine 
Säilitustemperatuur +5°C/+41°F kuni +38°C/+100°F. 

Kasutuselt kõrvaldamine 
See toode sisaldab PVC-d (vt joonis 1, komponent 2). Visake ära vastavalt 
kohalikele ja riiklikele keskkonnanõuetele. 

Tehniline kirjeldus 
Tehnilise kirjelduse lugemiseks vt põhiseadme kasutusjuhendit või võtke 
ühendust oma kohaliku müügiesindajaga. Valmistamisel ei ole kasutatud 
looduslikku kummilateksit. 

Teave tellimise kohta 
Lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust oma kohaliku müügiesindajaga või 
külastage veebilehte myAirLife.com. 
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Vital Signs™ Elektroda spiralna do 
monitorów Corometrics™ 
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Technische beschrijving 
Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van het hostapparaat of neem contact 
op met uw lokale verkoopvertegenwoordiger voor de technische beschrijving. 
Niet vervaardigd met latex van natuurlijk rubber. 

Bestelinformatie 
Neem voor meer informatie contact op met uw lokale vertegenwoordiger of 
ga naar myAirLife.com. 
 

  

Vital Signs™ Electrodo espiral fetal para 
Corometrics™ 
Instrucciones de uso 
Se considera que el contenido es estéril a menos que el envase esté 
abierto, dañado o húmedo. El uso de componentes diferentes a los 
entregados puede provocar errores en la medición. 

Uso previsto 
El electrodo en espiral está destinado a su uso bajo la supervisión directa de 
un facultativo autorizado. Está diseñado para su uso con monitores de las 
series 170, 250 y 250cx de GE Healthcare Corometrics™. Este electrodo 
está concebido para su uso con un monitor fetal electrónico para la 
monitorización interna de la frecuencia cardíaca fetal. El electrodo en espiral 
obtiene una señal directa de frecuencia cardíaca fetal, electrocardiograma 
fetal (FECG), mediante la aplicación o penetración directa en el cuero 
cabelludo fetal.  

Figura 1: 
(1) Conector 
(2) Cables del electrodo 
(3) Mecanismo de liberación de los cables 
(4) Empuñadura del tubo conductor 
(5) Tubo conductor 
(6) Tubo guía 
(7) Electrodo de referencia 
(8) Extremo distal 
(9) Punta en espiral 

Instrucciones de uso  
El electrodo en espiral es un accesorio estéril de monitorización fetal de uso 
único. El electrodo se conecta al cable o a la placa del miembro inferior de la 
madre. Se debe haber roto aguas antes de la aplicación del electrodo en 
espiral. Consulte las instrucciones del monitor para comprobar la validez de 
la señal y de los datos obtenidos. 
 
1. Compruebe que la fecha de caducidad es aún válida. Inspeccione 
visualmente la integridad del envase antes de su uso. Mediante una técnica 
aséptica, abra el envoltorio y extraiga el electrodo en espiral. Estire los 
cables del electrodo si fuera necesario.  
2. La curvatura del tubo guía puede modificarse doblando cuidadosamente el 
tubo hasta alcanzar la curvatura anatómica deseada.  
3. Retraiga el electrodo en espiral hasta que el extremo de la punta en 
espiral se encuentre aproximadamente 2,5 cm dentro del tubo guía. 
4. La paciente debe estar en posición de litotomía, decúbito dorsal. Realice 
un examen vaginal e identifique de manera clara el cuero cabelludo del feto. 
Coloque el tubo guía de manera firme sobre el cuero cabelludo del feto.  
5. Sujete firmemente la empuñadura del tubo conductor entre los dedos. 
Haga avanzar el tubo impulsor y el electrodo en espiral en ángulo recto hasta 
que el electrodo alcance el cuero cabelludo fetal. Mantenga una presión 
suave sobre el cuero cabelludo del feto y gire el agarre del tubo impulsor 
hacia la derecha hasta que sienta una resistencia leve. 
NOTA: El acoplamiento total debería producirse entre 1¼ y 1½ vueltas. El 
acoplamiento viene indicado por una ligera resistencia a continuar la rotación 
y por el retroceso de la empuñadura del tubo conductor.  
6. Comprima los extremos en forma de tijera del mecanismo de liberación del 
cable (consulte la figura 2) y deslice cuidosamente los tubos conductor y guía 
sobre el extremo de los cables y el conector del electrodo en espiral.  
Figura 2 
7. Limpie el extremo del conector del electrodo. Introduzca bien el extremo 
del conector en el cable de interfaz de la placa para miembro inferior hasta 
que quede totalmente acoplado.  
8. Coloque la almohadilla de fijación en el cable de interfaz de la placa para 
miembro inferior y colóquesela a la paciente.  
9. Para retirar el electrodo, siga las instrucciones de más abajo.  

Retirada del electrodo en espiral 
1. Extraiga el extremo del conector del electrodo en espiral del cable de 
interfaz de la placa para miembro inferior. 
2. Retire el electrodo en espiral sujetando los cables del electrodo lo más 
cerca posible del cuero cabelludo fetal y gírelo en sentido antihorario hasta 
que quede libre de la parte de presentación. 
NOTA: No arranque el electrodo de la piel fetal ni separe los cables para 
facilitar la extracción. 
3. Inspeccione la punta en espiral para asegurarse de que sigue unida al 
extremo distal. Si la punta en espiral se ha separado del conector, extráigala 
del cuero cabelludo fetal mediante una técnica aséptica.  
4. Quite la almohadilla de fijación del cable de interfaz de la placa para 
miembro inferior. 

Contraindicaciones 
El electrodo no debe aplicarse: a la cara, fontanelas ni genitales del feto, en 
caso de placenta previa, si existe infección genital (p.ej.: herpes, 
estreptococo del grupo B, gonorrea) o síndrome de inmunodeficiencia 
adquirida (SIDA) en la madre, cuando la madre sea portadora confirmada de 
hemofilia y el feto esté afectado o se desconozca si lo está, o cuando no sea 
posible identificar la parte del cuerpo del feto sobre la que se contempla la 
aplicación.  
 
Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en relación con el dispositivo 
debe informarse al fabricante por correo electrónico a 
productquality@myairlife.com y a la autoridad competente del estado 
miembro en el que se establece el usuario o el paciente. 

Advertencias 
- No se puede garantizar la esterilidad si el paquete está roto o abierto. 
- Al estar la punta del electrodo diseñada para penetrar la epidermis del feto, 
existe la posibilidad de traumatismo, hemorragia e infección.  
- Por lo tanto, se debe utilizar únicamente en condiciones asépticas. Se debe 
haber roto aguas antes de la aplicación del electrodo en espiral.  
- En raras ocasiones, la punta en espiral puede desprenderse del conector y 
permanecer en el cuero cabelludo del feto (consulte el paso 3 en Retirada 
del electrodo en espiral).  
- El electrodo espiral fetal está diseñado para utilizarse junto con los cables 
de los electrodos de espiral fetales (ref. 1590AAO y 1591AAO), con el 
monitor GE CorometricsTM y la almohadilla de sujeción en la pierna (ref. 
2464AAO-20) para garantizar una medida adecuada y exacta. El uso de 
componentes diferentes a los entregados puede provocar errores en la 
medición. La utilización de este dispositivo con cualquier equipo que no 
figure en el apartado “Uso previsto” de las presentes instrucciones puede 
provocar una conexión peligrosa.  
- No utilice el electrodo si presenta signos visibles de daños.  
- Está prohibido realizar cualquier tipo de modificación. 
- Los productos de un solo uso no están diseñados para ser reutilizados. La 
reutilización puede suponer un riesgo de contaminación, afectar a la 
precisión de la medición y/o del rendimiento del sistema, o causar un mal 
funcionamiento si el producto ha quedado dañado físicamente debido a una 
limpieza, desinfección, reesterilización y/o reutilización. 

Beneficios clínicos previstos 
El dispositivo permite registrar datos de frecuencia cardíaca fetal, lo que 
ayuda a los médicos a reconocer la presencia de afecciones fetales 
peligrosas. Esta información es útil para tomar decisiones clínicas sobre 
estrategias de intervención dirigidas a prevenir resultados perjudiciales en el 
feto. 

Riesgos residuales 
Consulte los avisos, precauciones y contraindicaciones pertinentes. 

Nota 
El producto no es seguro para su uso en resonancia magnética. No utilice 
este producto en entornos de IRM. 

Conservación 
Temperatura de almacenamiento: +5°C/+41°F a +38°C/+100°F.  

Eliminación 
Este producto contiene PVC (ver ilustración 1, componente 2). Deseche 
según las normas ambientales locales y estatales. 

Descripción técnica 
Si desea obtener una descripción técnica del producto, consulte la guía del 
usuario o el manual del dispositivo host, o póngase en contacto con su 
representante de ventas local. No contiene látex natural. 

Información sobre pedidos 
Para más información, póngase en contacto con el representante local de 
ventas o visite la página myAirLife.com. 
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Vital Signs™ Électrode fœtale 
hélicoïdale pour systèmes 
Corometrics™ 
Mode d'emploi 
Contenu stérile sauf en cas d'ouverture, d'endommagement ou 
d'humidité de l'emballage. L'utilisation de composants autres que ceux 
fournis peut entraîner des erreurs de mesure. 

Utilisation prévue 
La Spiral Electrode est destinée à être utilisée sous la surveillance directe 
d'un médecin diplômé. Elle est conçue pour être utilisée avec les moniteurs 
GE Healthcare Corometrics™ des séries 170, 250 et 250cx. Cette électrode 
est conçue pour être utilisée avec un moniteur fœtal électronique afin 
d'effectuer une surveillance interne de la fréquence cardiaque du fœtus. 
L’électrode hélicoïdale obtient un signal direct de la fréquence cardiaque du 
fœtus, ou électrocardiogramme fœtal (ECG fœtal), par application 
directe/pénétration du cuir chevelu du fœtus.  
 
Figure 1 
(1) Connecteur 
(2) Fils électrodes 
(3) Mécanisme de déconnexion du fil 
(4) Molette de la canule de vissage 
(5) Canule de vissage 
(6) Introducteur 
(7) Électrode de référence 
(8) Support plastique 
(9) Extrémité spiralée 

Instructions d'utilisation  
L’électrode hélicoïdale est un accessoire de surveillance du fœtus stérile et à 
usage unique. L'électrode est raccordée au câble/relais de cuisse fixé à la 
mère. La rupture des membranes doit avoir lieu avant le raccordement de la 
Spiral Electrode (électrode spiralée). Reportez-vous aux instructions du 
moniteur pour vérifier la validité du signal et des données. 
 
1. Vérifiez que la date d'expiration n'est pas dépassée. Vérifier visuellement 
l’intégrité de l’emballage avant utilisation. En utilisant une technique 
aseptique, ouvrez l'emballage et retirez la Spiral Electrode. Redressez les fils 
de l'électrode si nécessaire.  
2. Vous pouvez modifier la courbure du guide en le courbant 
progressivement jusqu'à l'angle anatomique souhaité.  
3. Rétractez la Spiral Electrode jusqu'à ce que son extrémité spiralée se 
trouve à environ 2,5 cm à l'intérieur du guide. 
4. La patiente doit être en position de lithotomie dorsale. Effectuer un examen 
vaginal et identifier clairement le cuir chevelu du fœtus. Placer fermement le 
tube guide contre le cuir chevelu du fœtus.  
5. Tenez la poignée de l'introducteur fermement entre les doigts. Faire 
progresser le tube d'entraînement et l’électrode hélicoïdale à angle droit 
jusqu’à ce que l’électrode atteigne le cuir chevelu du fœtus. Maintenir une 
légère pression sur le cuir chevelu fœtal et faire tourner la poignée du tube 
d’entraînement dans le sens horaire jusqu’à ressentir une légère résistance.  
REMARQUE : Le raccordement complet doit se produire entre 1¼ et 1½ tour. 
Il se signale par une légère résistance si vous essayez de continuer à tourner 
et par la remontée de la poignée de l'introducteur.  
6. Réunissez les extrémités du mécanisme de déconnexion du fil en pinçant 
(voir la figure 2), puis glissez délicatement l'introducteur et le guide par-
dessus les fils et l'extrémité de raccordement de la Spiral Electrode.  
Figure 2 
7. Essuyez l'extrémité de raccordement de l'électrode. Insérez l'extrémité de 
raccordement dans le câble d'interface du relais de cuisse jusqu'à ce qu'elle 
soit complètement enclenchée.  
8. Attachez la plaque de raccordement au câble d'interface du relais de 
cuisse, puis appliquez sur la patiente.  
9. Pour retirer l'électrode, suivez les instructions ci-dessous.  

Retrait de la Spiral Electrode 
1. Retirez l'extrémité de raccordement de l'électrode spiralée du câble 
d'interface du relais de cuisse en tirant. 
2. Retirer l’électrode hélicoïdale en saisissant les fils de l’électrode le plus 
près possible du cuir chevelu du fœtus et en les tournant dans le sens 
inverse des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à ce qu’ils soient dégagés de la 
partie de présentation. 
REMARQUE : Ne détachez pas l'électrode de la peau du fœtus en tirant et 
n'écartez pas les fils pour faciliter son retrait. 
3. Inspectez l'extrémité spiralée pour vous assurer qu'elle est toujours 
attachée au manchon. Si l’extrémité hélicoïdale s’est séparée de l’embase, 
retirez-la du cuir chevelu du fœtus en observant une technique aseptique. 
4. Retirez la plaque de raccordement du câble d'interface du relais de cuisse. 

Contre-indications 
L'électrode ne doit pas être appliquée sur le visage, les fontanelles ou 
l'appareil génital du fœtus ; en présence d'un placenta praevia ; d'infections 
génitales (herpès, streptocoque Groupe B, gonorrhée), si la mère est atteinte 
du SIDA ; lorsque la mère est un vecteur confirmé de l'hémophilie et que le 
fœtus est atteint ou d'état inconnu ; ou encore lorsqu'il est impossible 
d'identifier la partie du corps du fœtus où l'application est envisagée.  

Tout incident grave survenu en relation avec le dispositif doit être signalé au 
fabricant à l’adresse suivante : productquality@myairlife.com et l’autorité 
compétente de l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le patient sont 
établis. 

Avertissements 
- Emballage garanti stérile sauf s'il est ouvert ou endommagé. 
- Étant donné que l'extrémité de cette électrode a été conçue pour pénétrer 
dans l'épiderme du fœtus, les risques de trauma, d'hémorragie et d'infection 
ne doivent pas être exclus.  
- Elle doit par conséquent être utilisée uniquement dans des conditions 
d'asepsie. La rupture des membranes doit avoir lieu avant le raccordement 
de la Spiral Electrode (électrode spiralée).  
- Dans de rares cas, l’extrémité spiralée peut se détacher de l’embout et 
rester dans le cuir chevelu du fœtus. (Reportez-vous au point 3 de la section 
Retrait.)  
- L’électrode fœtale hélicoïdale est destinée à être utilisée avec les câbles 
d’électrode fœtale hélicoïdale (RÉF 1590AAO et 1591AAO) avec le moniteur 
GE CorometricsTM et la plaque à fixer pour jambe (RÉF 2464AAO-20) pour le 
fonctionnement correct et précis des mesures. L’utilisation de composants 
autres que ceux fournis peut provoquer des erreurs de mesure. L’utilisation 
de ce dispositif avec un équipement autre que ceux mentionnés à la section 
« Utilisation prévue » peut aboutir à une connexion dangereuse.  
- Ne pas utiliser d'électrode visiblement endommagée.  
- Aucune modification n’est autorisée. 
- Les accessoires à usage unique n'ont pas été conçus pour être réutilisés. 
La réutilisation comporte un risque de contamination croisée, elle peut 
affecter la précision des mesures et/ou les performances du système ou 
provoquer un dysfonctionnement car le produit peut être endommagé 
physiquement du fait du nettoyage, de la désinfection, de la restérilisation 
et/ou de la réutilisation. 

Bénéfices cliniques attendus  
L’appareil permet d’enregistrer les données de fréquence cardiaque du 
fœtus, ce qui aide les cliniciens à reconnaître la présence d’affections 
fœtales dangereuses. Ces informations sont utiles pour prendre des 
décisions cliniques concernant les stratégies d’intervention afin de prévenir 
les conséquences préjudiciables pour le fœtus. 

Risques résiduels 
Consulter les mises en garde, précautions et/ou contre-indications, le cas 
échéant. 

Remarque 
Incompatible avec l'IRM. Ne pas utiliser ce produit dans un environnement 
IRM. 

Stockage 
Température de stockage +5°C/+41°F à +38°C/+100°F. 

Mise au rebut 
Ce produit contient du PVC (voir figure 1 - composant 2). Éliminer 
conformément aux réglementations environnementales locales et nationales. 

Description technique 
Pour obtenir une description technique, merci de consulter le manuel 
d'utilisation du périphérique hôte ou de contacter votre représentant 
commercial local. Ne contient pas de latex de caoutchouc naturel. 

Références de commande 
Pour de plus amples informations, contactez votre représentant commercial 
ou consultez le site myAirLife.com. 
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Vital Signs™ Elétrodo espiral fetal para 
Corometrics™ 
Instruções de utilização 
O conteúdo é considerado como esterilizado, exceto no caso de a 
embalagem estar aberta, danificada ou molhada. A utilização de outros 
componentes que não os fornecidos pode resultar num erro de 
medição. 

Uso Pretendido 
O eléctrodo em espiral destina-se a ser utilizado sob supervisão directa de 
um profissional clínico devidamente habilitado. Foi concebido para ser 
utilizado com monitores Corometrics™ da GE Healthcare das séries 170, 
250 e 250cx. Este eléctrodo auxiliar destina-se a ser utilizado em conjunto 
com um monitor fetal electrónico para monitorização interna do ritmo 
cardíaco do feto. O elétrodo em espiral obtém um sinal direto do ritmo 
cardíaco do feto, eletrocardiograma fetal (FECG), através da 
penetração/aplicação direta do couro cabeludo do feto.  
 
Figura 1 
(1) Conector 
(2) Fios do eléctrodo 
(3) Mecanismo de libertação dos fios 
(4) Pega do tubo condutor 
(5) Tubo condutor 
(6) Tubo-guia 
(7) Eléctrodo de referência 
(8) Concentrador 
(9) Ponta em espiral 

Instruções de utilização  
O elétrodo em espiral é um acessório de monitorização fetal esterilizado e de 
utilização única. O eléctrodo é ligado ao cabo/placa das pernas que se 
encontra preso(a) à mãe. As membranas devem ser rompidas antes da 
ligação do eléctrodo em espiral. Consulte as instruções do monitor para 
verificar a validade do sinal e dos dados. 
 
1. Verificar se o produto ainda se encontra dentro da data de validade. 
Inspecionar visualmente para verificar se a integridade da embalagem foi 
comprometida antes da utilização. Utilizando técnica asséptica, abrir a 
embalagem e remover o eléctrodo em espiral. Endireitar os fios do eléctrodo, 
se necessário.  
2. A curvatura do tubo-guia pode ser alterada dobrando-o cuidadosamente 
para a curvatura anatómica pretendida.  
3. Retrair o eléctrodo em espiral até a extremidade da ponta em espiral estar 
aproximadamente 2,5 cm dentro do tubo-guia. 
4. O paciente deve estar na posição de litotomia dorsal. Efetue um exame 
vaginal e identifique claramente o couro cabeludo do feto. Coloque o tubo-
guia firmemente contra o couro cabeludo do feto.  
5. Segurar a pega do tubo condutor com firmeza entre os dedos. Avançar o 
tubo condutor e o elétrodo em espiral no ângulo adequado até o elétrodo 
atingir o couro cabeludo do feto. Mantenha uma ligeira pressão contra o 
couro cabeludo do feto e rode a pega do tubo condutor no sentido dos 
ponteiros do relógio até encontrar uma ligeira resistência.  
NOTA: A ligação completa deve ocorrer após 1¼ a 1½ voltas. A ligação é 
indicada por uma ligeira resistência a rotação adicional e pelo recuo da pega 
do tubo condutor.  
6. Apertar as extremidades semelhantes a tesouras do mecanismo de 
libertação dos fios (ver a figura 2) e fazer deslizar cuidadosamente os tubos 
condutor e guia através dos fios e da extremidade do conector do eléctrodo 
em espiral.  
Figura 2 
7. Limpar bem a extremidade do conector do eléctrodo. Inserir bem a 
extremidade do conector no cabo de interface da placa das pernas até estar 
completamente encaixado.  
8. Fixar o bloco de ligação no local no cabo de interface da placa das pernas 
e aplicar à doente.  
9. Para remover o eléctrodo, seguir as instruções de remoção indicadas 
abaixo.  

Remover o eléctrodo em espiral 
1. Empurrar a extremidade do conector do eléctrodo em espiral para fora do 
cabo de interface da placa das pernas. 
2. Remover o elétrodo em espiral segurando os fios do elétrodo tão perto 
quanto for possível do couro cabeludo do feto e torcer no sentido contrário 
ao dos ponteiros do relógio até se libertar da parte de apresentação. 
NOTA: Não puxar o eléctrodo a partir da pele fetal nem afastar os fios para 
facilitar a remoção. 
3. Inspeccionar a ponta em espiral para assegurar que ainda está ligada ao 
concentrador. Se a ponta em espiral se tiver separado do concentrador, deve 
ser removida do couro cabeludo do feto por meio de técnica asséptica.  
4. Remover o bloco de ligação do cabo de interface da placa das pernas. 

Contra-indicações 
O eléctrodo não deve ser aplicado: no rosto, nas fontanelas ou nos órgãos 
genitais do feto; na presença de placenta prévia; quando existem infecções 
genitais (por exemplo, herpes, estreptococo do grupo B, gonorreia) ou 
quando a mãe tem síndrome de imunodeficiência adquirida (SIDA); quando a 
mãe é uma portadora confirmada de hemofilia e o estado do feto foi afectado 
ou é desconhecido; ou quando não é possível identificar a parte do corpo 
fetal onde a aplicação é contemplada.  

Qualquer incidente grave que tenha ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo deve 
ser comunicado ao fabricante em productquality@myairlife.com e à 
autoridade competente do Estado-membro onde o utilizador e/ou paciente se 
encontra. 

Advertências 
- A esterilidade não pode ser garantida se a embalagem estiver danificada ou 
aberta. 
- Como a ponta deste eléctrodo foi concebida para penetrar na epiderme 
fetal, existe a possibilidade de traumatismo, hemorragia e infecção.  
- Como tal, deve ser utilizado apenas em condições assépticas. As 
membranas devem ser rompidas antes da ligação do eléctrodo em espiral.  
- Em casos raros, a ponta em espiral pode libertar-se do concentrador e 
permanecer no couro cabeludo do feto. (Consultar o passo 3 acerca da 
remoção.)  
- O elétrodo espiral fetal destina-se a ser utilizado em conjunto com cabos de 
elétrodos espirais fetais (REF. 1590AAO e 1591AAO) com o monitor 
GE CorometricsTM e com o adesivo de fixação para perna REF. 
2464AAO-20) para que a medição ocorra de forma adequada e precisa. A 
utilização de outros componentes que não os fornecidos pode resultar num 
erro de medição. A utilização deste dispositivo com qualquer equipamento 
não mencionado na secção Utilização prevista pode resultar numa ligação 
não segura.  
- Não utilize o eléctrodo se este apresentar sinais visíveis de danos.  
- Não é permitida a realização de modificações. 
- Os produtos para utilização única não devem ser reutilizados. A reutilização 
pode causar um risco de contaminação, afectar a precisão da medição e/ou 
o desempenho do sistema, causar avaria resultante de danificação física do 
produto devido a limpeza, desinfecção, nova esterilização e/ou reutilização. 

Benefícios clínicos previstos 
O dispositivo permite o registo de dados da frequência cardíaca fetal, o que 
ajuda os médicos a reconhecer a presença de condições fetais perigosas. 
Esta informação é útil para suportar as decisões clínicas sobre estratégias de 
intervenção, a fim de evitar resultados que sejam prejudiciais para o feto. 

Riscos residuais 
Consulte os alertas, precauções e/ou contraindicações, conforme aplicável. 

Nota 
Não seguro com RM. Não utilize este produto num ambiente de RM. 

Armazenamento 
Temperatura de armazenamento de +5°C/+41°F a +38°C/+100°F.  

Eliminação 
Este produto contém PVC (ver figura 1 - componente 2). Elimine de acordo 
com os regulamentos ambientais locais e nacionais. 

Descrição técnica 
Para obter uma descrição técnica, consulte o manual ou guia do utilizador do 
dispositivo anfitrião, ou contacte o seu representante de vendas local. Não 
contém látex de borracha natural. 

Informação para encomenda 
Para mais informações, contacte o representante de vendas local da Vyaire 
ou visite myAirLife.com. 
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Vital Signs™ Eletrodo Espiral Fetal para 
Corometrics™ 

Instruções de uso 
Conteúdo considerado estéril, a menos que a embalagem esteja aberta, 
danificada ou molhada. A utilização de outros componentes que não os 
fornecidos pode resultar em erros de medição. 

Uso pretendido 
O Eletrodo Espiral destina-se a ser usado sob supervisão direta de um 
profissional da saúde licenciado. Ele foi projetado para uso com os monitores 
Corometrics da GE Healthcare™ séries 170, 250 e 250cx. Esse eletrodo 
acessório destina-se a ser usado com um monitor fetal eletrônico para 
monitoramento interno da frequência cardíaca fetal. O eletrodo em espiral 
obtém um sinal direto de frequência cardíaca fetal, eletrocardiograma fetal 
(FECG), por aplicação/penetração direta do couro cabeludo do feto.  
 
Figura 1 
(1) Conector 
(2) Fios de eletrodo 
(3) Mecanismo de liberação de fio 
(4) Garra do tubo da unidade 
(5) Tubo da unidade 
(6) Tubo guia 
(7) Eletrodo de referência 
(8) Eixo 
(9) Ponta da espiral 

Instruções de uso  
O eletrodo em espiral é um acessório estéril de uso único para 
monitoramento fetal. O eletrodo é conectado à placa de cabo/perna fixada à 
mãe. As membranas devem ser rompidas antes da fixação do eletrodo 
espiral. Consulte as instruções do monitor para verificar a validade do sinal e 
dos dados. 
 
1. Verifique se a data de validade ainda é efetiva/válida. Inspecione 
visualmente para verificar se há violações na integridade da embalagem 
antes do uso. Usando técnica asséptica, abra o pacote e remova o eletrodo 
espiral. Alinhe os fios do eletrodo, se necessário.  
2. A curvatura do tubo guia pode ser alterada curvando-a cuidadosamente 
até a curvatura anatômica desejada.  
3. Retraia o eletrodo espiral até a ponta da espiral estar aproximadamente 
uma polegada dentro do tubo guia. 
4. O paciente deve estar na posição de litotomia dorsal. Realize um exame 
vaginal e localize claramente o couro cabeludo do feto. Coloque o tubo-guia 
firmemente contra o couro cabeludo do feto.  
5. Prenda a garra do tubo da unidade firmemente entre os dedos. Avance o 
tubo de acionamento e o eletrodo em espiral em um ângulo reto até que o 
eletrodo atinja o couro cabeludo do feto. Mantenha uma pressão suave 
contra o couro cabeludo do feto e gire a pega do tubo de acionamento no 
sentido horário até encontrar uma leve resistência.  
OBSERVAÇÃO: A instalação total deve ocorrer entre 1¼ a 1½ giros. A 
instalação está indicada para resistência leve para rotação adicional e 
retrocesso da garra do tubo da unidade.  
6. Aperte as extremidades tipo tesoura do mecanismo de liberação do fio 
(consulte a figura 2) ao mesmo tempo e cuidadosamente deslize a unidade e 
os tubos guia sobre os fios e a extremidade do conector do eletrodo espiral.  
Figura 2 
7. Limpe a extremidade do eletrodo do conector. Insira a extremidade do 
conector firmemente no cabo da interface da placa de perna até estar 
totalmente encaixada.  
8. Fixe a almofada de instalação no local do cabo de interface da placa de 
perna e aplique no paciente.  
9. Para remover o eletrodo, siga as instruções de remoção abaixo.  

Remoção do Eletrodo Espiral 
1. Puxe a extremidade do conector do eletrodo espiral para fora do cabo de 
interface da placa de perna. 
2. Remova o eletrodo em espiral segurando os fios do eletrodo o mais 
próximo possível do couro cabeludo do feto e gire-o no sentido anti-horário 
até que fique livre da parte em apresentação. 
OBSERVAÇÃO: Não puxe o eletrodo da pele fetal nem puxe os fios em 
separado para facilitar a remoção. 
3. Inspecione a ponta da espiral para certificar-se de que ela ainda está 
instalada no eixo. Se a ponta em espiral se separar do conector, remova-a 
do couro cabeludo do feto usando técnica asséptica.  
4. Remova a almofada de instalação do cabo de interface da placa de perna. 

Contraindicações 
O eletrodo não deve ser aplicado: na face fetal, fontanelas ou genitália; 
quando a placenta anterior estiver presente; quando houver infecções 
genitais (por exemplo, herpes, estreptococos Grupo B, gonorréia) ou 
síndrome da deficiência imunológica adquirida (AIDS) materna existir; 
quando a mãe é portadora de hemofilia confirmada e o feto está afetado ou 
tem status desconhecido; ou quando não é possível identificar a parte do 
corpo fetal onde a aplicação será feita.  

Qualquer incidente grave que tenha ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo deve 
ser comunicado ao fabricante pelo e-mail productquality@myairlife.com e à 
autoridade competente do Estado-membro em que o usuário e/ou paciente é 
residente. 

Advertências 
- A esterilidade não poderá ser garantida se o pacote estiver rompido ou 
aberto. 
- Pelo fato de a ponta deste eletrodo ser projetado para penetrar a epiderme 
fetal, existe a possibilidade de trauma, hemorragia e infecção.  
- Por isso, ele deve ser usado somente sob condições assépticas. As 
membranas devem ser rompidas antes da instalação do eletrodo espiral.  
- Em casos raros, a ponta em espiral pode se sair do eixo e permanecer no 
couro cabeludo do feto (Etapa de Etapa de Referência 3).  
- O eletrodo espiral fetal deve ser usado, em conjunto com os cabos de 
eletrodo espiral fetal (REF 1590AAO e 1591AAO), com o monitor 
GE CorometricsTM e a almofada de fixação da perna (REF 2464AAO-20) 
para que a medição ocorra de forma adequada e precisa. O uso de 
componentes diferentes dos fornecidos poderá resultar em erro na medição. 
O uso deste dispositivo com qualquer outro equipamento diferente dos 
listados em Uso previsto poderá causar uma conexão perigosa.  
- Não utilize o eletrodo se você observar quaisquer sinais visuais de dano.  
- Modificações não são permitidas. 
- Produtos de uso único não devem ser reutilizados. A reutilização poderá 
causar risco de contaminação cruzada, afetar a precisão da medicação e/ou 
o desempenho do sistema ou causar funcionamento defeituoso como 
resultado de dano físico do produto devido a limpeza, desinfecção, re-
esterilização e/ou reutilização. 

Benefícios clínicos esperados 
O dispositivo permite a gravação de dados da frequência cardíaca fetal, o 
que ajuda os médicos a reconhecer a presença de doenças perigosas no 
feto. Essas informações são úteis para a tomada de decisões clínicas sobre 
estratégias de intervenção, a fim de prevenir desfechos fetais adversos. 

Riscos residuais 
Consulte as advertências, precauções e/ou contraindicações, conforme 
aplicável. 

Observação 
Inseguro para RM. Não use este produto em um ambiente de RM. 

Armazenamento 
Temperatura de armazenamento +5°C/+41°F a +38°C/+100°F. 

Descarte 
Este produto contém PVC (consulte a figura 1 - componente 2). Descarte de 
acordo com as regulamentações ambientais locais e estaduais. 

Descrição técnica 
Para descrição técnica, consulte o guia ou manual do usuário do dispositivo 
original ou entre em contato com seu representante de vendas local. Não 
fabricado com látex de borracha natural. 

Informações sobre pedidos 
Para obter mais informações, entre em contato com seu representante de 
vendas local ou visite myAirLife.com. 
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Vital Signs™ Fetálna špirálová elektróda 
k monitoru Corometrics™ 
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Vital Signs™ Fetalna spiralna elektroda 
za monitor Corometrics™
Navodila za uporabo

mokra. Uporaba komponent, ki niso bile dobavljene v kompletu, lahko 

Predvidena uporaba
Spiralna elektroda je namenjena uporabi pod neposrednim nadzorom 
zdravnika z licenco. Zasnovan je za uporabo z monitorji GE Healthcare 
Corometrics™ serije 170, 250 in 250cx. Ta dodatna elektroda je predvidena 
za uporabo skupaj z elektronskim fetalnim monitorjem za interno spremljanje 

Spiralna elektroda pridobi neposredni signal 

aplikacijo/penetracijo v plodov skalp.

Slika 1

Navodila za uporabo
Spiralna elektroda je sterilen dodatek za spremljanje ploda za enkratno 
uporabo.

preverjanje ustreznosti signala in podatkov si oglejte navodila za monitor.

elektrode.
2. Ukrivljenost vodilne cevke lahko spremenite s previdnim ukrivljanjem na 

skalp.

skalpa.

sliko

Slika 2

sklopljen.

Odstranjevanje spiralne elektrode

2. 

vstavnega dela.

s plodovega skalpa.

Kontraindikacije
Elektrode ne smete 

skupine
hemofilije in je plod prizadet ali 

uporaba elektrode.

-naslov productquality@myairlife.com in 

stalni naslov.

Opozorila
-
-

-

-
plodovem skalpu.
-

Corometrics -

-
-
-
uporaba lahko predstavlja nevarnost vzajemne kontaminacije, vpliva na 

ponovne sterilizacije in/ali ponovne uporabe. 

zdravnikom pomaga prepoznati prisotnost nevarnih stanj ploda. Te 

oda.

Preostala tveganja
Glejte opozorila, previdnostne ukrepe in/ali kontraindikacije, kot je primerno.

Opomba

Odstranjevanje
– Zavrzite skladno z 

gostiteljske naprave ali pa se obrnite na lokalnega prodajnega zastopnika. Ni 
izdelano iz lateksa iz naravne gume.

spletno mesto .com.
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Vital Signs™  
Corometrics™向向け胎児用スパイラル電極 

使用方法  

パッケージが開封されたり、破損したり、濡れたりしていない限り、内容物

は滅菌状態と見なされます。指定外のサプライ品を使用した場合、測定エラ

ーが生じることがあります。 

用途 
このスパイラル電極は、認可された医療関係者の直接監視下で使用すること
を前提としています。本品は、GE Healthcare Corometrics™ 170、250、
250cxシリーズのモニタと併用するように設計されています。この付属電極
は、胎児心拍数の内部モニタリング用に胎児監視装置と併用するためのもの
です。このスパイラル電極は、胎児の頭皮に直接適用/挿入することにより、
直接の胎児心拍数信号、胎児心電図 (FECG) を取得します。 

図 1 
（1）コネクタ 
（2）ワイヤ 
（3）レバー 
（4）ハンドル 
（5）ドライブチューブ 
（6）ガイドチューブ 
（7）リファレンス電極 
（8）ハブ 
（9）スパイラル電極 

使用方法  
このスパイラル電極は、滅菌された、シングルユースの胎児監視用アクセサ
リです。この電極は、母体に固定されたケーブル/ FECGに接続します。ス
パイラル電極を取り付ける前に、破膜する必要があります。信号とデータの
有効性を確認するには、モニタの取扱説明書を参照してください。 

1. 有効期限が有効であることを確認します。使用前に、包装に破損がないか
目視で点検してください。無菌操作で包装を開き、スパイラル電極を取り出
します。必要に応じて電極線をまっすぐにします。 
2. ガイドチューブの湾曲は患者にあわせ変更できます。慎重に力を加え湾曲
させてください。 
3. スパイラル電極の先端が約 2.5 cm ガイドチューブの中に入るまで、ハン
ドルを引き戻します。 
4. 患者は背臥砕石位をとる必要があります。膣検査を行い、胎児の頭皮を明
確に識別しましょう。ガイド・チューブを胎児の頭皮にしっかり当てます。 
5. ハンドルをしっかりつかみます。ドライブチューブとスパイラル電極を先
進部に対して直角に前進させ、電極が先進部に接触するまで挿入します。  
胎児の頭皮に対して穏やかな圧力を維持しながら、ドライブチューブのグリ
ップを時計回りに、軽い抵抗が感じられるまで回します。 
注：1¼ 回転から 1½ 回転で十分に装着できます。さらに回転すると弱い抵
抗を感じ、ハンドルが巻き戻るため、装着が確認されます。 
6. レバーの先端を挟んで閉じ（図 2 を参照）、ワイヤを開放します。ドライ
ブチューブとガイドチューブを引き抜き、ワイヤのみを留置します。 

図 2 

7. コネクタの清拭後、コネクタの先端を FECG ケーブルに挿入し、確実に
接続します。 
8. FECG ケーブルの所定の位置にアタッチメントパッドを接続し、患者に装
着します。 
9. 電極を取り外すには、以下の抜去手順に従ってください。 

スパイラル電極の抜去 
1. スパイラル電極のコネクタを引き、FECG ケーブルから外します。 
2. 可能な限り胎児の頭皮の近くで電極のワイヤをつかみ、先進部から離れる
まで反時計方向に回転させスパイル電極を取り外します。 
注：胎児の皮膚から電極を引き剥がしたり、ワイヤを引っ張らないでくださ
い。 
3. スパイラルチップを検査し、スパイラルハブに取り付けられているか確認
します。スパイラルチップがハブから離れている場合は、無菌操作を用いて
胎児の頭皮から取り外します。 
4. FECG ケーブルからアタッチメントパッドを取り外します。 

禁忌 
以下の部位および場合には、電極を装着しないでください。胎児の顔面、泉
門、生殖器に対して；前置胎盤がある場合；性器感染症（ヘルペス、B 群連
鎖球菌、淋疾等）または母体に後天性免疫不全症候群（AIDS）がある場合；
母体が血友病キャリアであることが確認され、胎児が罹患状態であるか、ま
たは不明である場合；装着考慮時に胎児の体の部位を特定できない場合。 
 
機器に関連して発生したすべての重大な事故は、メーカー

（productquality@myairlife.com）ならびにユーザーや患者が所属する加盟国

の所轄官庁に報告しなければならない。 

警告 
- パッケージが破損したり開封されている場合は、無菌性を保証できません。 
- 本電極の先端は胎児の表皮に刺入するように設計されているため、外傷、
出血、感染を生ずる恐れがあります。 
- よって、本品は必ず無菌状態で使用してください。スパイラル電極は、破
膜後に装着する必要があります。 
- まれに、らせん状の先端がハブから離れ胎児の頭皮に残ることがあります
（抜去手順 3 参照）。 
- 胎児スパイラル電極は、胎児スパイラル電極ケーブル（REF 1590AAOお
よび 1591AAO）と GE CorometricsTMモニターおよびレッグアタッチメント
パッド（REF 2464AAO-20）を組み合わせて使用することで、適切かつ正確
な測定が可能になります。付属品以外を使用した場合、測定エラーが生じる
ことがあります。本製品を「使用目的」に記載のない機器で使用すると、接
続による有害事象が生じるおそれがあります。 
- 損傷の視覚的形跡を確認できる場合は、電極を使用しないでください。 
- 改造は禁止されています。 
- シングルユース製品は、再利用するように設計されていません。再利用は
クロス汚染のリスクをもたらしたり、測定精度やシステム性能に影響を及ぼ
したり、洗浄、殺菌、再滅菌、および再利用による製品の物理的損傷の結果
として機能不全を引き起こすおそれがあります。 

予想される臨床的利点 
本装置では胎児心拍数データを記録でき、胎児の危険な病状の有無を臨床医
が認識するのに役立ちます。この情報は、有害な胎児転帰を防ぐために、介
入戦略に関する臨床判断を行う上で有用です。 

残存リスク 
該当する警告、使用上の注意、禁忌を参照してください。 

注記 
MR の危険性。本製品は MRI 環境では使用しないでください。 

保管 
保管温度 +5°C/+41°F ～ +38°C/+100°F。 

廃棄処分 
本製品には PVCが含まれています（(図 1 – コンポーネント 2を参照）。地方
および国の環境規制に従い廃棄すること。 

技術的詳細 
技術的詳細については、ホスト装置ユーザーガイドまたはマニュアルを参照
するか、最寄りの販売代理店にお問い合わせください。天然ゴムラテックス
製ではありません。 

注文情報 
詳細については、最寄りの販売担当者にお尋ねいただくか、myAirLife.com 
にアクセスしてください。 
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Vital Signs™ Sikiön spiraalielektrodi 
Corometrics™-monitoriin 
Käyttöohjeet 
Sisältö katsotaan steriiliksi, ellei pakkaus ole auki, vaurioitunut tai 
kostunut. Muiden kuin mukana toimitettujen osien käyttö saattaa 
aiheuttaa mittausvirheitä. 

Käyttötarkoitus 
Spiraalielektrodi on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi pätevän terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaisen valvonnassa. Se on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi GE Healthcare 
Corometrics™ 170-, 250- ja 250cx -sarjan monitorien kanssa. Tämä elektrodi 
on elektronisen sikiömonitorin lisävaruste, jota käytetään sikiön sykkeen 
sisäiseen monitorointiin. Spiraalielektrodi tuottaa suoran sikiön sykesignaalin 
eli sikiön elektrokardiogrammin (FECG), kun se asetetaan/penetroidaan 
suoraan sikiön päänahkaan.  

Kuva 1 
(1) Liitin 
(2) Elektrodin johdot 
(3) Johdonvapautusmekanismi 
(4) Ohjauskanavan kahva 
(5) Ohjauskanava 
(6) Ohjausputki 
(7) Referenssielektrodi 
(8) Keskiö 
(9) Spiraalikärki 

Käyttöohjeet  
Spiraalielektrodi on steriili kertakäyttöinen sikiön valvontalaite. Elektrodi 
liitetään äitiin kiinnitettyyn kaapeliin tai säärilevyyn. Kalvot on murrettava 
ennen spiraalielektrodin kiinnitystä. Tarkista signaalin ja tietojen kelpoisuus 
monitorin käyttöohjeen mukaisesti. 
 
1. Varmista, ettei elektrodin viimeinen käyttöpäivä ole umpeutunut. Tutki 
pakkauksen eheys silmämääräisesti ennen käyttöä. Avaa pakkaus 
aseptiikkaa noudattaen ja poista spiraalielektrodi pakkauksesta. Suorista 
elektrodin johdot tarvittaessa.  
2. Ohjausputken käyryyttä voidaan muuttaa taivuttamalla se varovasti 
haluttuun anatomiseen käyryyteen.  
3. Vedä spiraalielektrodia taaksepäin, kunnes spiraalikärki on noin 2,5 cm 
ohjausputken sisällä. 
4. Potilaan on oltava dorsaalisessa litotomia-asennossa. Tee emätintutkimus 
ja tunnista sikiön päänahka selvästi. Aseta ohjausputki tukevasti sikiön 
päänahkaa vasten. 
5. Pitele ohjauskanavan kahvaa tiukasti sormiesi välissä. Työnnä 
ohjausputkea ja spiraalielektrodia suorassa kulmassa, kunnes elektrodi 
saavuttaa sikiön päänahan. Paina kevyesti sikiön päänahkaa ja käännä 
ohjausputken kahvaa myötäpäivään, kunnes tunnet lievää vastustusta. 
HUOMAUTUS: Täysi kiinnitys tapahtuu kiertämällä 1¼–1½ kierrosta. 
Kiinnittymisen huomaa pienestä lisäkierron vastuksesta sekä ohjauskanavan 
kahvan ponnahduksesta.  
6. Purista johdonvapautusmekanismin (katso kuva 2) saksia muistuttavat 
päät yhteen ja liu'uta ohjausputki ja ohjauskanava johtojen päälle ja 
spiraalielektrodin liitinpään yli.  
Kuva 2 
7. Pyyhi elektrodin liitinpää puhtaaksi. Työnnä liitinpäätä tiukasti säärilevyn 
liitoskaapeliin, kunnes se on täysin kiinnittynyt.  
8. Kiinnitä kytkentäalusta paikoilleen säärilevyn liitoskaapeliin ja kiinnitä se 
potilaaseen.  
9. Kun haluat poistaa elektrodin, noudata seuraavia ohjeita.  

Spiraalielektrodin poistaminen 
1. Vedä spiraalielektrodin liitinpää ulos säärilevyn liitoskaapelista. 
2. Poista spiraalielektrodi ottamalla kiinni elektrodin johdoista 
mahdollisimman läheltä sikiön päänahkaa ja kiertämällä vastapäivään, 
kunnes se irtoaa tarjoutuvasta osasta. 
HUOMAUTUS: Älä vedä elektrodia sikiön ihosta tai vedä johtoja erilleen, jotta 
poistaminen on helpompaa. 
3. Tarkasta spiraalikärki ja varmista, että se on yhä kiinnittynyt keskiöön. Jos 
spiraalikärki on irronnut keskiöstä, poista se sikiön päänahasta aseptisella 
tekniikalla.  
4. Poista kytkentäalusta säärilevyn liitoskaapelista. 

Käytön esteet 
Elektrodia ei saa käyttää sikiön kasvoihin, aukileisiin tai sukupuolielimiin; kun 
äidillä on eteisistukka; kun sikiöllä tai äidillä on sukupuolielinten infektio (esim. 
herpes, ryhmän B streptokokki, tippuri) tai immuunikato (AIDS); kun äidillä on 
tunnetusti hemofiliaa ja se joko vaikuttaa sikiöön tai sikiön tilaa ei tiedetä; tai 
kun ei voida erottaa sikiön vartalon osaa, johon elektrodi aiotaan asettaa.  

Kaikki laitteeseen liittyvät vakavat vaaratilanteet on ilmoitettava valmistajalle 
osoitteessa productquality@myairlife.com ja käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan 
jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle. 

Vakavat varoitukset 
- Steriiliyttä ei voida taata, jos pakkaus on rikki tai avattu. 
- Koska elektrodin kärki on suunniteltu läpäisemään sikiön orvaskesi, on 
olemassa vaurioiden, verenvuodon ja infektion mahdollisuus.  
- Elektrodia on siten käytettävä vain aseptisissa olosuhteissa. Kalvot täytyy 
murtaa ennen spiraalielektrodin kiinnitystä.  
- Harvinaisissa tapauksissa spiraalikärki voi irrota keskiöstä ja jäädä sikiön 
päänahkaan. (Katso poistovaihe 3.)  
- Sikiön spiraalielektrodi on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi liitettynä sikiön 
spiraalielektrodikaapeleihin (REF 1590AAO ja 1591AAO) yhdessä 
GE CorometricsTM -monitorin ja jalkaan kiinnitettävän elektrodin (REF 
2464AAO-20) kanssa asianmukaista ja tarkkaa mittausta varten. Muiden kuin 
tuotteen mukana toimitettavien tarvikkeiden käyttö saattaa aiheuttaa 
virheellisen mittaustuloksen. Laitteen käyttö muiden kuin Käyttötarkoitus-
kohdassa mainittujen laitteiden kanssa saattaa aiheuttaa vaarallisen liitoksen.  
- Tuotetta ei saa muokata. 
- Kertakäyttöisiä tuotteita ei saa käyttää uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö voi 
aiheuttaa tartuntavaaran, vaikuttaa mittaustulosten tarkkuuteen ja/tai 
järjestelmän suorituskykyyn tai aikaansaada toimintahäiriön johtuen tuotteen 
vaurioitumisesta puhdistuksen, desinfioinnin, uudelleensteriloinnin ja/tai 
uudelleenkäytön takia. 

Odotetut kliiniset hyödyt 
Laitteella voidaan tallentaa sikiön syketietoja, mikä auttaa kliinikkoja 
tunnistamaan vaarallisia sikiöiden sairauksia. Nämä tiedot ovat hyödyllisiä 
interventiostrategioita koskevassa kliinisessä päätöksenteossa, jotta 
sikiöhaittoja voidaan ehkäistä. 

Jäännösriskit 
Katso tarvittaessa varoitukset, varotoimet ja/tai vasta-aiheet. 

Huomautus 
Ei saa käyttää magneettikuvauksessa. Tuotetta ei saa käyttää 
magneettikuvausympäristössä. 

Säilytys 
Säilytyslämpötila +5 °C...+38 °C (+41 °F...+100 °F). 

Hävittäminen 
Tämä tuote sisältää PVC:tä (katso kuva 1 – osa 2). Hävitä paikallisten ja 
kansallisten ympäristömääräysten mukaisesti. 

Tekniset tiedot 
Katso tekniset tiedot isäntälaitteen käyttöoppaasta tai ota yhteys paikalliseen 
myyntiedustajaan. Ei sisällä luonnonkumia (lateksia). 

Tilaustiedot 
Lisätietoja saat ottamalla yhteyden paikalliseen myyntiedustajaan tai 
käymällä osoitteessa myAirLife.com. 
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Vital Signs™ Fosterspiralelektrod för 
Corometrics™ 

Bruksanvisning 
Innehållet betraktas som sterilt tills förpackningen är öppnad, skadad 
eller våt. Användning av andra tillbehör än de som medföljer kan ge 
upphov till mätfel. 

Avsedd användning 
Spiralelektroden är avsedd för användning under direkt överinseende av 
licensierad vårdpersonal. Den är avsedd att användas med monitorerna i GE 
Healthcare Corometrics™ 170-, 250- och 250cx-serien. Tillbehörselektroden 
är avsedd för användning med en elektronisk fostermonitor för invärtes 
övervakning av fostrets hjärta. Spiralelektroden upprättar en direkt signal för 
fostrets hjärtfrekvens, ett foster-EKG (FECG), genom direkt applicering 
på/penetrering av fostrets huvudsvål.  
 
Figur 1 
(1) Kontaktdon 
(2) Elektrodledningar 
(3) Frigöringsmekanism för ledning 
(4) Genomföringsrör, grepp 
(5) Genomföringsrör 
(6) Styrrör 
(7) Referenselektrod 
(8) Koppling 
(9) Spiralspets 

Användarinstruktioner  
Spiralelektroden är ett sterilt fosterövervakningstillbehör för engångsbruk. 
Elektroden är ansluten till kabel-/benplattan som sitter fast på modern. 
Fosterhinnorna måste punkteras innan spiralelektroden sätts fast. Se 
bruksanvisningen för monitorn för att bekräfta signal- och datagiltighet. 
 
1. Kontrollera att utgångsdatumet inte har passerats. Kontrollera visuellt att 
förpackningen är intakt före användning. Använd ett aseptiskt 
tillvägagångssätt när paketet öppnas och ta ur spiralelektroden. Räta ut 
elektrodledningarna om nödvändigt.  
2. Styrrörets böjning kan ändras genom att det försiktigt böjs till önskad 
anatomisk böjning.  
3. Dra in spiralelektroden tills spiralspetsens ände är ungefär 2,5 cm in i 
styrröret. 
4. Patienten ska befinna sig i dorsal litotomiposition. Utför en vaginal 
undersökning och identifiera fosterskalpen tydligt. Placera styrröret stadigt 
mot fosterskalpen.  
5. Håll genomföringsrörets grepp stadigt mellan fingrarna. För fram 
genomföringsröret och spiralelektroden i rät vinkel tills elektroden når fostrets 
huvudsvål. Bibehåll ett lätt tryck mot fosterskalpen och vrid drivrörets grepp 
medurs tills du stöter på ett lätt motstånd. 
Obs! Fullständig fastsättning bör ske inom 1¼ till 1½ varv. Fastsättning 
indikeras genom svagt motstånd till ytterligare rotation och återgång av 
genomföringsrörets grepp.  
6. Kläm ihop de saxliknande ändarna av frigöringsmekanismen för 
ledningarna (se figur 2) och dra försiktigt genomförings- och styrrören över 
ledningarna och kopplingsänden av spiralelektroden.  
Figur 2 
7. Torka rent kopplingsänden av elektroden. Sätt fast kopplingsänden 
ordentligt i interfacekabeln för benplattan så att den sitter stadigt.  
8. Säkra fastsättningsdynan på interfacekabeln för benplattan och sätt fast på 
patienten.  
9. Följ instruktionerna nedan när du ska ta bort elektroden.  

Ta bort spiralelektroden 
1. Dra ur spiralelektrodens kopplingsände ur interfacekabeln för benplattan. 
2. Avlägsna spiralelektroden genom att fatta tag i elektrodledningarna så nära 
fostrets huvudsvål som möjligt och vrida dem moturs tills de lossnar från den 
föregående fosterdelen. 
Obs! Dra inte bort elektroden från fostrets hud och dra inte isär ledningarna 
för att underlätta borttagandet. 
3. Inspektera spiralspetsen för att säkerställa att den fortfarande är ansluten 
till kopplingen. Om spiralspetsen har lossnat från fattningen ska den tas bort 
från fostrets huvudsvål med aseptisk teknik.  
4. Ta bort fastsättningsdynan från interfacekabeln för benplattan. 

Kontraindikationer 
Elektroden ska inte appliceras på: fostrets ansikte, fontaneller eller 
könsorgan; när placenta praevia är fallet; när modern har könssjukdomar 
(t.ex. herpes, streptokocker grupp B, gonorré) eller AIDS; när det är bekräftat 
att modern har blödarsjuka och fostret antingen är drabbat eller är av okänd 
status; eller när det inte är möjligt att identifiera föregående fosterdel där den 
tänkta appliceringen ska göras.  

Alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffat i samband med enheten ska 
rapporteras till tillverkaren på productquality@myairlfie.com samt behörig 
myndighet i den medlemsstat i vilken användaren och/eller patienten har sin 
hemvist. 

Varningar 
- Sterilitet garanteras inte om förpackningen är trasig eller har öppnats. 
- Eftersom elektrodens spets är utvecklad för att penetrera fostrets epidermis 
finns det risk för trauma, kraftig blödning och infektion.  
- Den bör därför endast användas under aseptiska förhållanden. - 
Fosterhinnorna måste punkteras innan spiralelektroden sätts fast.  
- I sällsynta fall kan spiralspetsen brytas loss från fattningen och lämnas kvar 
i fosterskalpen. (Referens – Borttagning, steg 3.)  
- Fetalna spiralna elektroda je namenjena za uporabo skupaj s kabli za 
fetalno spiralno elektrodo (REF 1590AAO in 1591AAO) z monitorjem 
GE CorometricsTM in podlogo za pritrditev noge (REF 2464AAO-20) za 

navedena na seznamu Predvidena uporaba, je lahko nevarna.  
- Använd aldrig elektroden om den har synliga tecken på skador.  
- Inga ändringar är tillåtna. 
- Produkter för engångsbruk är inte avsedda att återanvändas. 
Återanvändning kan förorsaka smittspridning, påverka mätningens 
noggrannhet och/eller systemprestanda eller felfunktion som ett resultat av 
att produkten har skadats fysiskt beroende på rengöring, desinfektion, 
återsterilisering. 

Förväntad klinisk nytta 
Produkten möjliggör registrering av hjärtfrekvensdata hos foster, vilket hjälper 
kliniker att känna igen förekomsten av farliga förhållanden för foster. Denna 
information är användbar för att fatta kliniska beslut om 
interventionsstrategier för att förhindra skadliga utfall hos foster. 

Kvarvarande risker 
Se varningar, försiktighetsåtgärder och/eller kontraindikationer som 
tillämpligt. 

Obs! 
Ej MR-säker. Använd ej denna produkt i MRT-miljö. 

Förvaring 
Förvaringstemperatur +5°C/+41°F till +38°C/+100°F. 

Hantering av förbrukade komponenter 
Produkten innehåller PVC (se komponent 2 i figur 1). Kasseras i enlighet med 
lokala och nationella miljölagar. 

Teknisk beskrivning 
Läs i användarhandboken till värdenheten om du vill ha en teknisk 
beskrivning eller kontakta den lokala säljrepresentanten. Innehåller inte latex. 

Beställningsinformation 
För ytterligare information, kontakta din lokala försäljningsrepresentant eller 
besök visit myAirLife.com. 
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